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Will of Jean M. O’Connell
1974.04.11

Executor is Harold A. O'Connell, substitute executor is Anthony M.
O’Connell, Trustee is Anthony M. O’Connell. Prepared by Ed Prichard.



(b) I appoint my sald husband, HAROLD A. O'CONNELL,
to serve as sole Executor hereof. In the event that my said husband
fails to become or ceases to be Executor hereof for any reason, I

appoint ANTHONY M. O'CONNELL -, as the substitute Executor hereof.

‘ (c) I nominate and appolnt as Trustee of any trust
herein created ANTHONY M. O 'CONNELL.

. (d) So far as I may lawfully do so, I direct that
r other security shall be required of any ﬁxecﬁtor or
Trustee serving hereunder for the faithful performance of duties
in any jurisdiction.

(e) Except for willful default or gross negligence,
my Executor and my Trﬁstée shall not be liable for any act, omission,
loss, damage or expense arising from the performance of dufies under
. this Will, including the act, omission, 'loss, damage or expense
caused by any agent appointed by my Exedutor oxr by my Trustee,

TWELFTH: It is my intention that this Will take full
advantage of the maximum marital deduction under federal estate
tax laws; fherefore, all provisions of this Will shall be construed,
and all'powers of my Executor shall be construed and exércised,
accordingly.

THIRTEENTH: The use of any gender herein shall be deemed
to be or include the other' genders and the use of the singular here-
in shéll be deemed to be or include fhe plural (and vice versa),
wherever appropriate,

FOURTEENTH: - Ali references gé'this Will in the Articles
hereof shall be deemed to mean this instrument as modified by any
and all valid codicils hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, JEAN M. O'CONNELL, herewith set
my hand to this, my last Will, typewritten on twelve (12) sheets of

paper (including the attestation clause, signatures of withesses,

- 10 -~
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Will of Harold A. O’Connell
1974.04.11

Executor is Jean M. O’Connell, substitute executor is Anthony M.
O’Connell, Trustee is Anthony M. O’Connell. Prepared by Ed Prichard.



Death of Harold A. O’Connell
1975.05.26



LAW OFFICES

BoorHE, PRICEARD & DUDLEY
4085 UNIVERSITY DRIVE
P. O. BOX 338 )
FAIRFAX, VIRGIN!A 22030

TELEPHONE (703) 273-4600

June 3, 1975

Mrs.
6541 Franconia Road

Harold A. 0O'Connell

E.WALLER DUDLEY

WILLIAM C. BAUKNIGHT
WILLIAM W, KOONT

FAIRFAX SHEILD McCANDLISH
A. HUGO BLANKINGSHIP, JR.
CARRINGTON WILLI M3
JOHN S. STUM

EDGAR ALLEN PR\CHARD
HAYNIE S. TROTTER

FRED C. ALEXANDER,JR.
R, DENNIS McARVER
RICHARD R. G. HOBSON
PHILIP TIERNEY

J. JAY CORSON, IV
STANLEY M. FRANKLIN
ARTHUR P. SCIBELLI
JAMES HOWE BROWN, JR.
CHARLES S. PERRY
COURTLAND L.TRAVER

Springfield, Virginia 22150

Dear Mrs. O'Connell:

MINERVA WILSON ANDREWS
MUNFORD R. YATES, JR.
RONALD K. INGOE

R. TERRENCE NEY

MICHAEL T. BRADSHAW
THOMAS L. APPLER

THOMAS C. BROWN, JR.
CARSON LEE FIFER, JR.

K. STEWART EVANS, JUR,

DAVID J. BREWER

GEORGE FOX TROWBRIDGE,JR.

C.TORRENCE ARMSTRONG
N. CARR S8TOGNER, JR,
EDWARD F, RODRIGUEZ, JR.
JAMES MERIWETHER LEWIS '
ELIZABETH LAND LEW(S

' OF COUNSEL
ARMISTEAD L. BOOTHE
SCHUYLER WILLIAM LIVINGSTON

GARONER L. BOOTHE (1872-1964)

ALEXANDRIA OFFICE
71 PRINCE®® STREET
P. O. Box 1Ol
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22313

RESTON OFFICE
1440 Isaac NEwTON S0, N,
RESTON, VIRGINIA 22090

Manassas OFFICE
9256 MosBY STREET
P. 0. Box 528
MANASSAS, VIRGINIA 22110

Enclosed herewish you will find a copy of Mr. O'Connell's

will which was executed in our offices on April 11, 1974.

When

you are ready to have the Will probated, please let us know and
we will be happy to have someone from our firm accompany vou to

the Court House with the original Will.

Enc.

Sincerely

urs,

-—

Ssickrd —

E. A, Prichard




Supplant

Warning

If you are led to believe that your established advisers and fiduciaries who
have a background in accounting and contract law are not serving you
well, and/or you should not pay them their full fees; and you trust that and
do not pay them their full fees, it guarantees that your relationship with
your established paid advisers will end.

If the accountants supplant your established advisers and fiduciaries who
have a background in accounting and contract law, and get an innocent
family member to serve as co-fiduciary with them who does not have a
background in accounting and contract law, who will accept the
accountant’s policy of establishing a wall of secrecy between family
members, and who will accept the accountant’s instructions given from
behind that wall of secrecy between family members, there is nothing that
can stop the accountants from rendering your family powerless and
making money disappear.

“l also would like you to be at least courteous to my friends. They know
you do not want them around so you may not see much of them. They are
people who helped me when | was desperately in need of help and had no
place to turn. Joanne especially was helpful. When [1] Ed Prichard was
going to charge me V4 of your Dad's estate for his fee and [2] Shalloway
had a mental break down when he was going to work on the estate it was
Joanne who helped me by explaining what | had to do. She did not want
to be a co-trustee but | begged her and she agreed reluctantly tho she had
never done it for anyone else. | still think [3] you owe her an apology and
a box of candy or bouquet of flowers. Better late than never. And | would
feel ever so much better. Please. Just treat my friends like you want me to
treat yours.”

(From Jean O’Connell to Anthony O’Connell; September 6, 1988)



LAW OFFICES

BT‘& ‘*;HE, PricHARD & DUDLEY

©.., 4085 UNIVERSITY DRIVE
P. Q. BOX 338

FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030

TELEPHONE (703) 273-4600

June 30, 1975

Mrs. Jean M. O'Connell
6541 Franconia Road
Springfield, Virginia

Dear Mrs. 0O'Connell:

E.WALLER DUDLEY

WILLIAM C. BAUKNIGHT
WILLIAM W, KOONTZ

FAIRFAX SHEILD McCANDLISH
A, HUGO BLANKINGSHIP, JUR.
CARRINGTON WILLIAMS
JOHN S. STUMP

EDGAR ALLEN PRICHARD
HAYNIE &. TROTTER

FRED C. ALEXANDER, JR.
R. DENNIS McARVER
RICHARD R, G. HOBSON
PHILIP TIERNEY

J. JAY CORSON, IV
STANLEY M. FRANKLIN
ARTHUR P, SCIBELLI
JAMES HOWE BROWN, JR.
CHARLES S. PERRY
COURTLAND L. TRAVER

22150

MINERVA WILSON ANDREWS
MUNFORD R. YATES, JR.
RONALD K. INGOE

R. TERRENCE NEY

MICHAEL T. BRADSHAW
THOMAS L.APPLER

THOMAS C. BROWN, JR.
CARSON LEE FIFER, JR.

K. STEWART EVANS, JR,

DAVID J, BREWER

GEORGE FOX TROWBRIDGE, JR.

C. TORRENCE ARMSTRONG
N. CARR STOGNER, JR,
EDWARD F. RODRIGUEZ,JR.
JAMES MERIWETHER LEWIS
ELIZABETH LAND LEWIS

OF COUNSEL
ARMISTEAD L. BOOTHE
SCHYYLER WILLIAM LIVINGSTON

GARDNER L. BOOTHE (1872-1984)

ALEXANDRIA OFFICE
711 PRINCESS STREET
P, O, Box I10I
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22313

RESTON OFFICE
1440 Isaac NEwWTON So., N,
RESTON, VIRGINIA 22090

MaNAsSsAs OFFICE
0256 MosBy STREET
P.O. Box 528
MaNASSAS, VIRGINIA 22110

At your request, enclosed find the original of your

will.

MRY/msc
Enclosure

Very truly yours,

Munford

ates, Jr.



LAW OFFICES

BoorHE, PRicHARD & DUDLEY

4085 UNIVERSITY DRIVE
P. 0. BOX 338

FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030

TELEPHONE (703) 273-48600

September 10, 1975

Mrs. Jean 0'Connell
6541 Franconia Road
Springfield, Virginia

M
FAIRFAX SHEILD Mc CANDLISH

. HUGO BLANKINGSHIP, JR.

CARR'N GTON WILLIAMS
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CARSON LEE F!FER, JR.
STEWART EVANS, JR.
DAVID J. BREWER

X

22150

CHARLES S. PERR
COURT AND L. TRAVER
R. TERRENCE NEY

GE ORGE FOX TROWBRIDGE,JR.

c.TO RENCEAF\'MS RONG’

N. CARR ST

EDWARD F. RODR! UEZ JR.

MES M. LEWIS

ELlZABETH LAND LEWIS
HOMAS HICKS, I

GRADY C. FRANK, JR.

Re: Estate of Harold A. O'Connell

Dear Mrs. 0O'Connell:

Enclosed find the responses we received from

Washington—Lee_Savings and Loan Association and from Civil
My file indicates that no letter was ever sent to

Service.
Northern Virginia Bank.

Since the responsibility of this firm ended on
I enclose our statement for services rendered

June 26, 1975,

which is based solely on time expended by this firm.

MRY : pps

Enclosures

Very truly yours,

Munford R.

42y

Yates, Jr.

OF COUNSEL
ARMISTEAD L. BOOTHE
SCHyYLER WILLIAM LIVINGSTON

GARDNER L. BOOTHE (1872-1984)

ALEXANDRIA OFFICE
71l PRINCESS STREET
P. O. Box 101
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22313

RESTON OFFICE
11440 ISAAC NEWTON S@., N.
RESTON, VIRGINIA 22090

MaNassas OFFICE
9256 MosBY STREET
P. O. Box 528
MaNASSAS, VIRGINIA 22110



LAW OF FICES

BooTHE, PRICHARD & DUDLEY

P 0.BOX 338
4085 UNIVERSITY DRIVE
FAIRFAX,VIRGINIA 22030

TELEPHONE: (703) 273-4600
September 10, 1975
Mrs. Jean O'Connell

6541 Franconia Road
Springfield, Virginia 22150

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED June 1975, including review of
estate planning file} obtaining will from safe; prep-
aration of memorandum and list of heirs; telephone
conferences Mrs. O0'Connell and conferences Mr. Prichard
and Mr. Yates; conference Mr. Prichard, Mr. Yates and
Mrs. O'Connell on June 18, 1975; appearance before
Clerk of Court to obtain qualification of Mrs. 0'Connell
as Executrix; set up files; letters to banks, Civil
Service and insurance companies to obtain requisite
information and forms; conferences with Mrs. O'Connell
re: valuation of real property; review of real estate
assessment; conference Mrs. O'Connell re: return of
papers; review and transmittal of responses; transmittal
of insurance proceeds; finaligation of file . . . . . . . . .$696.00

MRY : pps .
731215/003




Octubar 12, 1978

Dear Mr, Pricharg,

‘1 have racently reteived a bill
from Mr. Yates for $696.00, .

" Because of the exotic size of
this: bill I have asked the asdvice of a
buainess msn of long standing in Alexandris,
a friend and client of some members of
ygnr firm, who advises me that the exor-
bitance of Mr. Yates' bill is probabdly due
to a clerical process which does not
correctly reflect the services performed
and not performed,

I am enclosing a check for $210.00
based on the 3% hours I was with Mr. Yates
at $60,00 an hour, 7Thia amount seems very
génerous: ronsidering how little of the
time was actually ussd for the preparation
of an estate tax, the purpose for which

I mede the appolintment.

I2 this i not satisfactory 1
would apprecidte an itemized account of
each charge which I would like t0 present
to the Bar Asseciation and to a consumers:
TV progren.

-

!an_sﬂ- tmly,

Jean M. O'Comnell {(Mra. H.A.)



LAW OFFICES

BooTrE, PRiIcHARD & DUDLEY

OF COUNSEL

w. R D AR
WILLIAM C, BAUKNIGHT RICHARD R. G. HOBSON ARMISTEAD L. BOOTHE
ILLIAM W. KOONTZ PHILIP TIERNEY
4085 UNIVERSITY DRIVE e e ZANDLISH 0 JAY CORSON SCHUYLER WILLIAM LIVINGSTON
' P O. BOX 338 HUGO BLANKINGSHIP, JR, STANLEY M. FRANKLIN GARSNER L. BOOTHE (1872-1984)

FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030

TELEPHONE (703) 273-4800

JOHN 3. STUMP
EDGAR ALLEN F’RICHARD
HAYNIE S, TROTTE
FRED C. ALEXANDER JR.

CHARLES S. PERRY
COURTLAND L. TRAVER
R. TERRENCE NEY

RGE FOX TROWBRIDGE, IR,

ALEXANDRIA OFFICE
71l PRINCESS STREET
P. O. Box 1104
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22313

mwﬁlen—%vnAD%HﬁONsANDREws RN ARMATRON G
RONALD K. INGOE o ERREASE AR ORY RESTON OFFICE
MICHAEL T. BRADS HAW EDWARD F. RODRIGUEZ, JR 11440 IsAAC NEWTON 3Sq., N.
THOMAS L. APPLER JAMES M. LEWIS RESTON, VIRGINIA 22090
0 HEES GTen HEECH TG e ot
ctober 17 ’ 1975 TSTEWART EVANS, JR. GRADY C. FRANK, UR. MANASSAS OFFICE

DAVID J. BREWER

9256 MosBY STREET
P. O. Box 528

MANASSAS, VIRGINIA 22110

Mrs. Harold A. 0O'Connell
6541 Franconia Road
Springfield, Virginia 22150

Dear Mrs. O'Connell:

I have your letter of October 12, 1975, enclosing
your check in the amount of $210.00 which I return herewith.
I also enclose a Xerox copy of the time record showing the
services which were performed and the amount of time for
each service. Mr. Yates appears as "MRY", Mrs. Tavenner as
"MLT" and Mrs. Singer as "PHS". As explained when we talked
last spring, Mrs. Singer and Mrs. Tavenner are paralegals.
You will also note that I deleted a charge for my own time
so that I have charged you nothing.

Sincerely yours,

%—ﬁwu\

. A. Prichard

EAP/rsc
Enc.
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E.WALLER DUDLEY ,
WILLIAM C. BAUKNIGHT
WILLIAM W, KOONTZ
FAIRFAX SHEILD McCANDLISH
A, HUGO BLANKINGSHIB, JR.
CARRINGTON WILLIAMS
JOHN S. STUMP
EDGAR ALLEN PRICHARD
HAYNIE S, TROTTER
FRED C.ALEXANDER, JR.
ARVER

JAMES HOWE BROWN, JR
CHARLES S, PERRY
COURTLAND L. TRAVER
R. TERRENCE NEY

LAW OFFICES

BoorsE, PricEARD & DUDLEY

4085 UNIVERSITY DRIVE
P, O. BOX 338

FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030

TELEPHONE (703) 273-4600

ALEXANDRIA CFFICE

MANASSAS OFFICE
71l PRINCESS STREET

9256 Mosey STREET
P, O. Box 1104 P. ©.Box 528
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22313 MANASSAS, VIRGINIA 22110

December 26, 1975

Mrs. Jean O'Connell
6541 Franconia Road
Springfield, Virginia 22150

Dear Mrs.

Re: Estate of Harold A. O'Connell

O'Connell:

‘OF COUNSEL
ARM|STEAD L. BOOTHE
SCHUYLER WILLIAM LIVINGSTON

GARDNER L, BOOTHE (1872-1964)

PAGE D. CRANFORD
MINERVA WILSON ANDREWS
MUNFORD R. YATES, JR.
RONALD K.INGOE
MICHAEL T, BRADSHAW
THOMAS L.APPLER
THOMAS C. BROWN, JR.
C.L.DIMOS

CARSON LEE FIFER, JR.

K. STEWART EVANS, JUR.
DAVID J, BREWER

GEORGE FOX TROWBRIDGE,JR.
C.TORRENCE ARMSTRONG
N, CARR STOGNER, JR,
EDWARD F RODRIGUEZ,JR.
JAMES M. LEWIS
ELIZABETH LAND LEWIS
C.THOMAS HICHKS, III
GRADY C. FRANK,J

Please be advised that this firm is negotiating

the $210.00 check which you submitted in payment of our
$696.00 statement of September 10, which statement was
later reduced to $685.00 by Mr. Prichard.

I have also been authorized to advise you that

this firm will make no efforts to recover the remainder
of such fee, and that we are closing our file in this matter.

MRY : pps

Very truly yours,

(5

Munfogf/d R. Yates, Jr.

cc: Robert C. Whitestone, Esquire

Fairfax County Bar Association
Review Board



E. A
Prichard
Out

“l also would like you to be at least courteous to my friends. They know
you do not want them around so you may not see much of them. They are
people who helped me when | was desperately in need of help and had no
place to turn. Joanne especially was helpful. When [1] Ed Prichard was
going to charge me Y of your Dad's estate for his fee and [2] Shalloway
had a mental break down when he was going to work on the estate it was
Joanne who helped me by explaining what | had to do. She did not want
to be a co-trustee but | begged her and she agreed reluctantly tho she had
never done it for anyone else. | still think [3] you owe her an apology and
a box of candy or bouquet of flowers. Better late than never. And | would
feel ever so much better. Please. Just treat my friends like you want me to
treat yours.”

(From Jean O’Connell to Anthony O’Connell; September 6, 1988)



AMENDED AMENDED
760 - Virginia Individual Income Tax Return |974

D
(W,
Department of Taxation For calendar year 1974 or taxable year beginning ___ . 1974, and ending .19
\ . :: First name and imitiai 1o ot or Loirbined teturn enter both | Last name You! socal secumv numher {For Office Use!
>
L Harold 4. (Deod. 5/26/15) and Jean M. = O'COMNELL | 577 58! 9818
:O Present home address number and stieet ot rural route: Spouse's 30':'4' SEC"'“V fumber
- .
3% 6541 Pranconia Bosd 00 230 50 60l
% E E City town or post offie and state i . . ZiP code Your occupation
w
<] Springfield, erginu 22150 | Betired Civil Sexvice
: 5 l:l ’ m Spouse’s occupation
jor} Name ol City or County E in Virginia of which you were a resident on January 1, 1975
- e Pert Yoar Resident: It you or your wife moved into or out of Virginia in 1974, you MUST use Form 780 PY, Hmm ;'
(FiLINGSTATUS . PERSONALEXEMPTIONS Number of Amount 16 be entered
’ Yourself 85 or over * Biind Dependents Exemptions K online B below

X $600 = | C

1':’ Single (check if cldimad as a dependent . . . . . m +’ [:I + D + D =

of another D)

e 2 D Married. filingjointreturn , ., ... .. . ... .. |Z| ol D ‘
Married, filing separate returns for BOTH State
and Federal (Give spouse's social security

3 1___| number in space above and |I| * D .
enter first name here )

¢E| Married, filing separately on this combined . W"e E E . X $p00 = 600

return Husband X.'$600 = 1,200 i
*Compléte line 24 for additional deduction of $400 for each "'65-or-over” o not qu':my)

Column A
+o| FirstNamets) OF Dependent(s) ' \/ Use ONLY when ling Column B
‘ 415 checked to repoft Fot use by all
. wife's in¢ome other filers

5 Federal adjusted gross income (Federal Form 1040 or A). .. N/..5 3,681 18.9].5: ®
6 Additions (fromline22) ................ AL U CEEEREE 6

! .
1 L
7 Total (add line 5andline6) .. ............ PO T 7 3,681! 8,946 |

—

x %seoo =

g
1]
BERES

8 Enter total amount for Personal Exemptions /C‘o‘lu ~ /Jléoaumn B

claimedabove. .. ............... 8 LM 1,200

9 Subtractions {(fromline 29) . . . . ... ... 5 ; ga /) }.56: )
10 Deductions: If standard, from Part 111 [] A8 M "\ X X3

" Attach Check or Money Order hera _|‘

....... 11 653 L 71

.............. 12 ‘ie 8 ]h._']’!S}

D>plus 5.75% of excess over 3 : T T

.................. 1 : '

.......................... 14 '

i B Colu.mn B
. Tax Pexr T e
Original . |®
nlm ) [ ]
- : = 15 797195

]
>
L_J
A

1?‘" line 15 is larger tharMine 14, enter OVERPAYMENT . . . . . . . v v v oo v e s o : 17 ]Qz fz‘

18 Amount to be CREDITED on 1975 estima- Coumnh Cowrn8 .
TOA AN . . . . h e e e e e e e H 3 e = 18 :
19 Amouiit to be REFUNDED {subtract line 18 from line 17). . . . .. ... ... . P o 19 107 526 <

Maybe Joanne Barnes of "BRUNER, Kane,

Sln this return by midnight May I\/IcCarthy & Roberts, Ltd"; "BRUNER, Kane &
. Director of Finance. ATTACH CQ

with your Federal return and all I\/ICCarthy, Ltd" and "Ke”er BRUNER &
~\Also. see instructions regarding t Company, P. C."; worked for "Stanton, Minter
and BRUNER" in 19767)

Lll:‘r:"lell\r’\l;‘lu\i’sv>|gueu (L'ieL'l?v‘e under pe!l‘:ll\ DT law Inar ) twel have examined this return and to the best of my four) knowledge and bele! it 15 a true correct. and com
ul € dyree that iing separately on this combiped return makes us jointly and se\elall Iuabls fot 1the amount of tax shown to
,,,,, .~ refunds due will be made payabie to us jointly ! Y be due on this return and any

. e Your signsture ] ) = o Date ) Sngnnme of preparer other than 1dxpayer, based on
hare Phone Number Int raquired) can mvormanon of.which he has anv knowhdgc

Spouse s sighature Il fiing |0m(|y BOTH must siyn even f Address
oniy one had ncomet

{For Office Use)

tach Copy 2 of W-2 here

B A(j

Phone Number
{not Required)



anthonyoconnell
Text Box
Maybe Joanne Barnes of "BRUNER, Kane, McCarthy & Roberts, Ltd"; "BRUNER, Kane & McCarthy, Ltd"; and "Keller, BRUNER & Company, P. C."; worked for "Stanton, Minter and BRUNER" in 1976?).


COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE

CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY

4069 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD

TELEPHONE 273-2440

ROBERT 1. MCCANDLISH, JR.

SOMMISSIONER OF ACCOUNTS FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030 STEPHEN L. BEST

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF ACCOUNTS
November 7, 1977

Jean M. 0'Connell
6541 Franconia Road
Springfield, VA 22151

RE: Estate of Harold A. O0'Connell

Dear Mrs. O'Connell: kS
You qualified as administrator of the above estate
on June 18, 1975 . By law you are required to file, in

this office, an inventory of the assets within four months of the date
of qualification. You are also required to file an accounting of the
administration of the estate within sixteen months of the date of
qualification.

Our records indicate that neither of the above has been
filed. Please submit the inventory and account, together with all
vouchers in support thereof, at your earliest convenience to avoid
further action on the part of this office.

Sincerely yours,

Wm%@@

Stephen L. Best
Deputy Commissioner of Accounts

@w W (Ig‘ 1977 “"Wﬁ& livwero b Bl i, (77§

- d
Cpalud M. 3o~77 ﬁ%@ﬂ;ﬁ‘;%%ﬁm&h

i};;lLel) /7'7%? , L/}Lo&xbtéyu’,éLc.QJSp jbl&va¢&C- // ’/ /
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IN THE CIRCJIT COURT OF FATN*.Y COUNT’, VIRGINIA

. < :
ESTATE OF Harold M. O'Connell d (}\6’ L{D ) PAGE 1
First : . ACCOUNT OF Jean M. O'Connell
Executrix '
COVERING PERIOD FROM  Mey 26, 1975 70 Mey 26, 1977
DESCRIPTION Assets .
Received Disbursements
(or on hand)
INVENTORY OF ESTATE AT MAY 26, 1975:
1/2 interest in residence and 3.3365 a. at
6541 Franconia Rosd, Springfield, Virginia $40,681.00
1/2 interest in 15 acres of unimproved lend,
Accotink Stetion, Fairfax County, Va. 37,500,00
605 sh. Washington Mutual Investors Fund, Inc. 6,709.45
220 ghares New Virginia Bancorporation 1,952.50
Northern Virginia Bank, checking account 3,245.18
Personal books, clothing, etec. { - 500.00
Refund -~ Remington Shever 5,00 -
Overpeyment of Virginia Tax _ 57.14
$90,650.27
RECEIPTS:
Dividends: -
Washington Mutual Investors Fund, Inc.
- 8/22/75 : $ 72.60
11/21/75 78.65
2/20/76 72.60
5/21/76 . 145,20
5/21/76 217.80
8/20/76 72.60
11/18/76 . 84,70
2/18/77 Co 84,70 828.85
New Virginia Bancorporation: . ,
7/15/75 $ 16.50
10/15/75 - 16,50
1/15/76 - . 16.50
L4/15/76 - 18.70
" 7/15/76 22.00
10/18/76 22.00
1/15/77 } " 23.10
Y/15/77 : -23.10. 158.40
Other Receipts:
. 2J18/T7 County of Felrfax - Sewer easement -
Accotink Property ' 605,00
CHANGES IN CORHEUS:
9/13]76 605 shares Washington Mutuel Investors .
Fund received in 2.1 stock split , : -
. 10/15/76 - 11 shares New Virginis Bancorporation
: received as 5% stock dividend -
ADVANCES BY WIFE: :
7723775 : $ 16.38
- 7/23/75 . '2,420.70 . ,
7/31/76 _ 16.34 | 2,h53.42 2,453.42
TOTAL

(Signature and Title)
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CIR( UIT COURT OF nn 734 COUN'IT VIRGEIA

" ESTATE OF __Harold M. O'Connell L | __PAGE 2
y _Firat - L : VACCOUNT OF Jean M. o'Copgiell -
Executrix _ o '
- COVERING PERIOD FROM __Msy 26, 1975 MO __ May 26, 1977
DESQRIP?IOF b : - Rggg;ggd Disbursements

(or on hand)

lnrsmnsr.mu's

‘ 71 / County of Fairfex - 1/2 real esta.te tax ‘
TR 1975 / - 1,203.99,/L
‘7/17/75 Boothe, Pritchard and Dudley - peimbursg- : |l ' 5
. ment for qualification costs _ \ 176,00 ]
8/17/75 Jean 0'Connell - reimbursement for - - :
' cemetery lot and opening grave 408,75~

8/17/75 Jean 0'Connell - reimbursement for _

: ’ debt for eleotric (32,09) end : _ . : :
: | telephone bi1l (40.71) _ 72,80+
8/17/75 Jean 0'Connell - reimbursement for debt, :
: for Montgomery Werd (34.16); Nichols

Appliance Center (13.25) and Lord | "

R end Taylor (18.90) : _ 66.31 "]
8/17/75* Jean 0'Connell - reimbursement for'

' funeral bill . T 1,148,041 A

8/17/75 Jean 0'Connell - reimbursement for peympnt
to priest (30) and debt for T -

doctor (10) © 40,00,

11/17/75 Fairfex Memory Gardens,. Inc., 1 |

. marker , ' , © .810.16v]
1/7/76  Clerk of Court - coples of qualificatioch : 2,00/
1/12/76 Jean O'Comnell - reinmbursement to ‘

' payment to attorney : - 210,00

ExPENSEs PATD FOR BY w:m . ' A
~Narfe dues - debt 1.50 |-
" County of Fairfax - personal pmperty
Lo tax $  53.75 v
71976 Real Estate tax » 1,306,00*
©, ‘Stanton, Minter and Bruner, prepara- : .
" tion of Federal estate and Virginia °

.. ... inheritence. return 1,000,00
niternal Revenue Service - Soclal
i securdty for maid - - 10,21
.7 Internal Revenue Service - Federal o
. estate tax - 973.77v]

epartment -of Taxation - Virginie. _ , ‘
in.herita.nce tax - .1,251.12 v _ . 4,59,35

— ST




IN THE CIRC JIT COURT OF FAILM.Y. COUNT!, VIRGIffS 24 MGEQQQ

"ESTATE OF Harold M. 0'Connell PAGE_ 3
First ACCOUNT OF Jean M. O'Connell
Executrix ) . .
COVERING PERIOD FROM May 26, 1975 70 May 26, 1977
DESCRIPTION Assets
Received Disbursements
' (or on hand) - :
ASSETS REMAINING AT MAY 26, 1977:
1/2 interest in residence and 3.3365 a. at 6541
Franconia Road, Springfield,
Virginia $40,681.00
1/2 interest in 15 acres of .
unimproved land, Accotink
. Station, Fairfax County, Va. 37,500,00
1210 shares Washington Mutual '
Investors Fund, Inc, 6,709.45
231 shares New Virginia Bancorpora- ‘
tion : 1,952.50
Northern Virginia Bank, checking
account 3,214.57
Personal books, clothing, etc. 500,00 -
Due to Jean M. 0'Connell for ‘
advances (75049.77) 83,507.75

State of Virginfa,
County of Fa.irra.x, to-wit:

—Ztru
Commiafioner op Acoounty g

rforesatd,

Cart: of the Crrenit Cour?
T bl 7 that the
A ey offize

I, JAMES E. HOOFNEG
of Faldax Cowsty, V'

{arcgolay Mec
for mnce
heon
pursuen

fa DTk O

h,695.9% V' [ oh,695.94 v/

Vouchers in support of said disbursements are submitted herewith.
7,

Jate

-(Slgnature and T1tle)

CTS-C0S-§ (1/71)



COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE

CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY

4069 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD .

TELEPHONE 273-2440

STEPHEN L. BEST

F eowutsitoNe Of ACCOUNTE FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030 DLPUTY COMMIRSIONTS OF ACCOUNTS
DATE: April 21, 1980
RE: Estate of Harold A. 0'Connell
FIDUCIARY NO. 21840

QUALIFICATION DATE: June 18, 1975

Mrs. Jean M. 0'Connell
Executor
6541 Franconia Road

Springfield, Virginia

Our records indicate that you qualified on June 18, 1975. By law
you are required to file, in this office, an accounting of the
administration of the estate within sixteen months of the date of
qualification, and every year thereafter until the estate has been
closed.

. Our records indicate that you previously filed an accounting on
020178 and that another accounting is/was due on October 18, 1978,
Please submit the accounting at your earliest convenience to avoid
further action on the part of this office.

If your records reflect inconsistencies with ours, please telephone
Mrs. Wiley of our office at the above number.

Very truly yours,

./,Cc:&u/k
obert J. McCandlish, Jr.

Commissioner of Accounts
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B°°K ‘”'8%" 1 ’}‘HE CIRCUIT COURT OF FATRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA

ESTATE OF HAROLD M. O'CONNELL

SECOND ACCOUNT OF JEAN M. O'CONNELL, EXECUTRIX
COVERING PERIOD FROM MAY 26, 1977 TO DECEMBER 31, 1980

Assets
received
or on
Deseription hand Disbursements
ASSETS REMATNING ON HAND AT Mav 26, 1977,
PER FIRST ACCOUNT:
One-nalf Interest £f residence and 3.3365 a. ‘
at 6541 p-=miconia Road, Springfield, Virginia $40,681.00
One-h hterest in 15 acres of unimproved land,
cotink Station, Fairfax, Virginia 37,500.00
_—T210 sh. Washington Mutusl Investors Fund, Inc. 6,709.45
’ 231 shares, New Virginia Bancorporation 1,952.50
Northern Virginia Bank, checking accou.nt 3,214.57
Personal books, clothing, etc. 500.00
Due to Jean M. O'Connell for advances (7,049.77)
$83,507.75 v
RECEPITS:
Dividends:
Washington Mutual Investors Fund, Inc.
“5/20 77 capital gain $ 217.80°
-5/20/77 145.20-
8/19/77 86.87
11/18/77 86.87
2/17/78 86.87 .
5/19/718 161.33.-
5/19/78 capital gain 111.69
8/18/78 87.99
11/17/78 87.99
2/16/79 100.56
5/18/79 163.1n
5/18/79 capital gain 276.54
8/17/79 104.00
11/16/79 104.00
2/15/80 17.00 1,938.12¢
New Virginia Bancorporation:
7/14/77 $§ 23.10
10/15/77 23.10
1/16/78 31.30
4/15/78 26.62
7/15/78 30,32
10/14/78 30.32
1/15/79 30.32
4/15/79 30,32
7/14/79 30.32
10/15/79 20.32
1/15/80 36,44
4/15/80 35.6U4
7/15/80 35.64 / T
10/15/80 35, 64 429.40 ‘
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIKGINIA

abox  298mer ;&g )

ESTATE OF HAROLD M. O'CONNELL

“ SECOND ACCOUNT OF JEAN M. O'CONNELL, EXECUTRIX
COVERING PERIOD FROM MAY 26, 1977 TO DECEMBER 31, 1980

Assets
received
. . or on
' Description ) hand Disbursements
RECEIPTS: (Continued)
Interest:
Washington-Lee Savings & Loan Assoc.:
12/31/77 $ 66.28 ‘
12/31/78 2h1.65 . .
12/31/79 ' 261.35 \/
12/31/80 . 282.80. $ 8s52.08
Sale of stock: )
1,300 shares, Washington Mutual
Investors Fund -
Proceeds $8,867.06
Inventory value . 7,310.31 1,556.75 /

CHANGES IN CORPUS:

6/ 1/77 Washington Mutual Inveastors

Fund = 31 shares from :

reinvestment of dividend © 211,73 $ 211.73
5/30/78 Washington Mutual Investors o

Fund - 16 shares from . ' ' .

reinvestment of dividend ' 105.76 105.76 .
5/18/79 - Washington Mutual Investors -

Pund -~ 43 shares from ' '

reinvestment of dividend : i 283,37 283,37
1/16/78 5% etock dividend, New Virginia . ‘ .

. Bankcorporation - 11 shares - -

1/15/80 5% stock dividend, New Virginia ‘

Bancorporation - 12 shares - -

DISBURSEMENTS:

6/29/79 Bank service charge ' 1.00

9/28/79 Bank service charge 3.00

12/31/79 Bank service charge : : . 3.00
. EXPENSES PAID BY WIFE:

1976 real estate tax - $1,360.35 ' ' .

1977 real estate tax 1,360.42 '

1978 real estate tax , 1,282.23

1979 real estate tax . 1,204.05

1980 real estate tax J1,475.74 _

Inventory and first account 159.00 - . 6,841.79 l/
AMOUNTS PAID TO WIFE: ..

Washington Mutual Investors Fund dividends - $ 925.38

New Virginia Bankcorporation dividends 325,28

Proceeds of sale of stock 8,867.06

Balance of checking account 723.57 10,841.29v"  10,841.29
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IN "I‘HE CIRLUIT COURT'.OF FATRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA

ESTATE OF HAROLD M..Q'CONNELL,

SECOND ACCOUNT OF JEAN M. OfCONNELL, EXECUTRIX
COVERING PERIOD FROM MAY 26, 1977 TO DECEMBER 31, 1980

PAGE 3

Description

Assets
received
or on '
hand Disbursements

DISTRIBUTION OF PERSONAL FROPERTY TO WIFE

ASSETS REMATNING AT DECEMBER 31, 1980:

One-half interest in residence and 3.3365

acres at 6541 Franconia Road,
Springfield, Virginia

One~half interest in 15 acres of unimproved
land, Accotink Station, Fairfax, Virginia

254 shares, New Virginia Bancorporation’

Washington-Lee Savings & Loan Association -

Certificate

Due to Jean M. O'Connell for net advances -

/é
Date

State of Virginia

County of Fairfax, to-y‘ﬁt:‘
R Ro‘ber.t J. McCendiish, Jr.,

$ 500.00

" 40,681.00

.37,500.00
1,952.50

~:3,852.08
~(3,050.27)

TOTAL . ﬁg,zzé.zg/“ﬁg,za&zg/ :

Respectfully submitted,

Jean.M. 0'Connell, Executrix
(WIFE oF preerens)
13-

Commissioner of pccounts
y certify that | have

L s
for Fairfx County, Virzivia, do hares o o
fx‘?a'sfﬁ-‘e’; 'stf;a (i {oivgoing account, after having givat

potice raquired by 1aw, a1
t\mchsm for sai0 Cisbursements
gay of

o hzwe approved the same.
vers submitted therewith.

Givan under my hand this.

10.8).

B

IAC=F18

Corffmissioner of Accounts ¥

as aforesaid

et Cout

eovie gt 'he
oA
e d

e, Crak

Vo _tar b .

By D.ga, Clotk



VIRGINIAS?‘
COMMISSIONER QF AQCQUNTS
CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY
REs Harold A. 07Connell Estate
FIDUCIARY NOs 213840
QUALIFICATION DATEs: June 18, 1975
SUMMONS

IO THE SHERIFF OF __/\. v Mo
STATE OF VIRGINIA, GREETINGSS

[ -

NHEREAS,

Jean M. 0“Connell

6541 Franconia Road

Springfield, VA
gualified on the above date as fiduciary of the above-referenced
matter and has failed to make certain filings with the Com-
missioner of Accounts as required by law as more particularly
set forth belows _

THEREFORE, you are hereby directed to summons said fiduciary

to present before me, within thirty (30) days from the date of
the service of this summons, the following?

A proper Accounting accompanied by the required fee
and vouchers.,

GIVEN under my hand in Fairfax County, Yirginia, this

__LY_E day of DWU‘J\{) ’ I*‘)ﬂ.

(Deputy‘,Commissioner of Accounts

NOTICE TO THE FIDUCIARYs

The fee for this summons is $25., Checks should be made payable
to "Commissioner of AccountsY. This fee is chargeable to the
Fiduciary and not the Estate.
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COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE

4069 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD

TELEPHONE 385-0268
ROBERT J. McCANDLISH, JR.

. COMMISSIONER OF ACCOUNTS FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030

CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY

' Date:

Re:

Col. Clement J. Wall

3219 Highland Lane

Fairfax, VA 22031

You requested an extension to January

31,

JESSE B. WILSON, Il
DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF ACCOUNTS .

v

December 26, 1984

Estate of Harold A. O'Copnell \
Fiduciary No. 21840 '

1085 for filing

this accounting in the above matter.

This extension is hereby granted.

Very truly yours,

Tt

ROBERT J

Commissioner of Accounts

/

o &

McCANDLISH, JR.
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Will of Jean M. O’'Connell
1985.01.03

Co executor are Anthony Miner O’'Connell and Philip D. Shalloway.
Prepared by Philip D. Shalloway.
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PHILIP D. SHALLOWAY '

ATTORNEY AND COUNSELLOR AT LAW
SUITE 503
7620 LITTLE RIVER TURNPIKE

ANNANDALE, VIRGINIA 22003
POST OFFICE DRAWER 450

TELEPHONE
(703) 941.3700

Mrs. Jean M. O'Connell January 3 19 85
6541 Franconia Road

Springfield, VA. 22150

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED

Review of file, Meeting with Commissioner of Accounts,
Review of Fiduciary File, Checking of land records

to ascertain title, Telephone calls to accountant,
ard Conference

6.0 hrs. $600.00

Preparation of Last Will and Testament 150.00

BATANCE DUE ON ACCOUNT $750.00
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False Lost
Account

Jean O’Connell is led to believe that Philip Shalloway is in some way
responsible for a “lost” account; or it was in the Commissioner’s file when
Jean O’Connell was shown the file but it was not in the file when the file
was shown to Philip Shalloway’s assistant Clement Wall.

The connection appears to be the date of January 3, 1985. Jean
O’Connell is instructed to date the same second account she signed on
April 10, 1981, using the date of “1/3/85”. This is also the date of Jean
O'Connell's office visit with Philip Shalloway, the date of the Will drafted by
Philip Shalloway with Philip Shalloway and Anthony O’Connell as co-
trustees, and the date of his bill.

Jean O’Connell does not pay Philip Shalloway in full and their relationship
is terminated.
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IN "I‘HE CIRLUIT COURT'.OF FATRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA

ESTATE OF HAROLD M..Q'CONNELL,

SECOND ACCOUNT OF JEAN M. OfCONNELL, EXECUTRIX
COVERING PERIOD FROM MAY 26, 1977 TO DECEMBER 31, 1980

PAGE 3

Description

Assets
received
or on '
hand Disbursements

DISTRIBUTION OF PERSONAL FROPERTY TO WIFE

ASSETS REMATNING AT DECEMBER 31, 1980:

One-half interest in residence and 3.3365

acres at 6541 Franconia Road,
Springfield, Virginia

One~half interest in 15 acres of unimproved
land, Accotink Station, Fairfax, Virginia

254 shares, New Virginia Bancorporation’

Washington-Lee Savings & Loan Association -

Certificate

Due to Jean M. O'Connell for net advances -

/é
Date

State of Virginia

County of Fairfax, to-y‘ﬁt:‘
R Ro‘ber.t J. McCendiish, Jr.,

$ 500.00

" 40,681.00

.37,500.00
1,952.50

~:3,852.08
~(3,050.27)

TOTAL . ﬁg,zzé.zg/“ﬁg,za&zg/ :

Respectfully submitted,

Jean.M. 0'Connell, Executrix
(WIFE oF preerens)
13-

Commissioner of pccounts
y certify that | have

L s
for Fairfx County, Virzivia, do hares o o
fx‘?a'sfﬁ-‘e’; 'stf;a (i {oivgoing account, after having givat

potice raquired by 1aw, a1
t\mchsm for sai0 Cisbursements
gay of

o hzwe approved the same.
vers submitted therewith.

Givan under my hand this.

10.8).

B

IAC=F18

Corffmissioner of Accounts ¥

as aforesaid

et Cout

eovie gt 'he
oA
e d

e, Crak

Vo _tar b .

By D.ga, Clotk



IN THE CIRCULT COURT OF FATRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA

ESTATE OF HAROLD M. O'CONNELL PAGE 3
SECOND ACCOUNT OF JEAN M. O'CONNELL, EXECUTRIX
COVERING PERIOD FROM MAY 26, 1977 TO DECEMBER 31, 1980
Agsets
received
or on
Description hand Disbursements
DISTRIBUTION OF PERSONAL PROPERTY TO WIFE $ 500.00
ASSETS REMAINING AT DECEMBER 31, 1980:
One-half interest in residence and 3.33%65
acres at 6541 Franconia Road,
Springfield, Virginia 40,681.00
One-half interest in 15 acres of unimproved
land, Accotink Station, Fairfax, Virginia 37,500.00
254 shares, New Virginia Bancorporation 1,852.50
Washington-Lee Savings & Loan Association =
Certificate 3,852.08
Due to Jean M. O'Connell for net advances (3,050.27)
TOTAL $29,726.25  $99,726.25

\

Respectfully submitted,

S

Jean M. 0'Connell, Executrix




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FATRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA

ESTATE OF HAROLD M. O'CONNELL PAGE 3
SECOND ACCOUNT OF JEAN M. O'CONNELL, EXECUTRIX
COVERING PERIOD FROM MAY 26, 1977 TO DECEMBER 31, 1980
Assets
received
or on
Description hand Disbursements
DISTRIBUTION OF PERSONAL PROPERTY TO WIFE $ 500.00
ASSETS REMAINING AT DECEMBER 31, 1980:
One-half interest in residence and 3.3365
acres at 6541 Franconia Road,
Springfield, Virginia 40,681.00
One-half interest in 15 acres of unimproved
land, Accotink Station, Fairfax, Virginia 37,500.00
254 shares, New Virginia Bancorporation 1,952.50
Washington-Lee Savings & Loan Association -
Certificate 3,852.08
Due to Jean M. 0'Connell for net advances (3,050.27)
TOTAL $29,726.25 $99,726.25

i

Respectfully submitted,

Ser . O Ossenill

Jean M. 0'Connell, Executrix

r/gaz 8, 1995~

Date
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POST OFFICE DRAWER 450

PHILIP D. SHALLOWAY

ATTORNEY AND COUNSELLOR AT LAW
SUITE 505
7620 LITTLE RIVER TURNPIKE
ANNANDALE, VIRGINIA 22003

January 16, 1985

Mrs. Jean M. O'Connell
6541 Franconia Road
Springfield, VA. 22150

Dear Mrs. O'Connell:

Upon reviewing my files I cannot find where you have paid for your
Iast Will and Testament. You stated that you had a cancelled check.
Please forward to me a copy of that check so I can determine where that
payment was credited. Usually on fee checks, we like to pencil in our
* file number scmewhere on the face of the check and that reference would
be most helpful to me in determining where your check was credited.

I discussed your objections concerning our fees with Mr. Wall who
was quite surprised at your position. Since you feel so strongly that
the work we did at your request did not justify the $600.00 charged, Mr.
Wall authorized me to deduct $100.00 from the bill for the time he ex-
pended. You must remember the work we did for you was done without con-
sultation since you delivered a file to us and was unavailable for dis-
cussion about it since you went out of town immediately after delivery.
The file was reviewed carefully. Mr. Wall did contact and meet with the
Cammissioner of Accounts and reviewed your probate file at the clerk's
office. We also made various telephone calls to your past accountants
and checked the land records to make sure that title was correct. All
of these things involve time which the Client does not see but the time,
in fact, was expended.

In reference to outlining your fee to eliminate the Trust set up
in your husband's lLast Will and Testament, I feel that since you have
disputed our time and fees previously charged to you, it would be better
for you to obtain another attorney to provide that service for you. If
you will recall, your husband's Will was quite long and camplicated and
removal of the Trust eould be quite complex and time consuming, and it
would be unfair for me to estimate a fee to provide that service at this
time.

Remember your deadline to file your accounting is the 31st day of

this month, and I wish you the best of luck in accomplishing this account-
ing and finding another attorney to provide the services outlined herein.

\% t:i'ul yours
Philip D. Shalloway

PDS /mb

10|

TELEPHONE
703/941-3700
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False
Final
Account

The false final two page account to Jean O’Connell on January 23, 1985,
becomes the one page third account hand carried to the Court and filed on
January 23, 1985, and recorded at Bk380p1452.



ESYATE OF HAROLD M. W'CONNELL

THIRD ACCOUNT OF JEAN M. 0'CO

FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY 1, 1981 Td DECEMBER 31, 1984
\ Receipts Digbursements
ASSETS REMAINING ON. HAND AT DECEMBER 31,
1980 PER SECOND ACCOUNT
One-half interest in residence and
3.3365 acres of 6541 Franconia Road,
Springfield, Virginia $40,681.00
One-half interest in 15 acres of unimproved
land, Accotink Station, Fairfax, Virginia 37,500.00
254 shares, New Virginia Bancorporation 1,952.50
Certificate of deposit — Washington-Lee
Savings and Loan Asgociation 3,852.08
Pue to Jean M. O'Connel) for net advancgy (3,050.27)
. $80,935.31
RECEIPTS:
Dividends, New Virginia Bancorporation:
1/15/81 ‘ $  32.34
4/15/81 ' 32.34
7/15/81 37.24
10/15/81 37.24
1/15/82 ’ 37.24
4/15/82 37.24
7/15/82 37.24 250.88
Stock dividend - New Virginia Bancorporation:
5% - 12 ghares received -
Cash for fraction : 8.12
Sale of 266 shares New Virginia Bancorporation:
Proceeds at redemption @ $20/share $5,320.00
Less inventory value 1,952.50 3,367.50
Interest, Washington-Lee Savings and Loan .
Association:
1981 - Matured 9/19/81 215.2%
ENSES PAID BY WIFE:
1981 real estate tax i $1,458.21
1982 real estate tax 1,770.73
, 1983 real estate tax 1,770.72
" 1984 real estate tax 2,023,93
W Second account filing fee 5/15/81 23.00
“-. Preparation of second account 325.00 7,371.59
AMOUNTS PAID TO WIFE:
New Virginla Bancorporation - d1V1dends $ 250.88
Sale of fractional ghare 8.12
Proceeds of sale of stock of New Virginia
. Bancorporation 5,320.00
E Proceeds of certificate of deposit at
% maturity 4,067.34 9,646.34 9,6&6734 et
% ASSETS REMAINING AT DECEMBER 31, 1984: i
& Oe=half interest in residence and
o 23365 acres at 6541 Franconia Road, :
: prlngfleld Virginia "40,681.00
& Que~half interest in 15 acres of unimproved ﬁd
. alac )ond, Accotink Statiom; Paivfew; Virginia 37,5C0.00
o Jean M. 0'Connell for net advanges (775.52)
$94,423.41 $94,423.41
Respectfully submitted, N
{31 “ . ) - . "~«:«~e:r~—-g e T e . '
;" “Fawn M. O'Connell, Executrix j
N . K ) ‘ v \
- il
: W
- s i :’""-’mr‘:‘. p _.{_K/“/ ~. s
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Due to Jean M. 0'Connell
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ESTATE OF HAROLD M. O'CONNELL

; : COMPUTATION OF PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN TRUST
&

*

PROBATE ASSETS: ' L
1/2 interest ~ residence
1/2 interest - Accotink
605 shares, Washington Mutual
220 shares, New Virginia
Refund
Overpayment of Virginia tax
Cash

i

PAYABLE TO WIFE DIRECTLY:
Cash POD
Lifa insurance
Jointly owned property
Personal property
U. S. Civil Service
Annuity

a4
‘Gross estate per return
Funeral expenses, etc., per retiy
Net estate
Federal estate and Virginia inheg
Mt estate , g
Less property passing direc
Net probate estate SA———
Mariral deduction $74,307 .
Less passing directly {}<» 63,580 (12.95% wife's fhare)

-
i#

(87.05% Trﬁst share)

O Retain t,j’ copy for your Records.

Frows Eaid
- e Jeie] ‘W

$ 40,681
37,500
6,709
1,953

5

57

3,245

§ 90,150

$ 16,541
14,918
13,902

500
1,381
16,338

§ 63,580

$153,986
5,372
$148,614
2,225
$146,389
63,580

'§ 82,809

10,727

,$ 72,082




your Record

5.
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Third
Account
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ESTATE OF HAROLD M. O'CONNELL

THIRD ACCOUNT OF JEAN M. O'CONNELL

1981 TO| DECEMBER 31, 1984

FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY 1

ASSETS REMAINING ON HAND AT DECEMBER 31,

1980 PER SECOND ACCOUNT )

One~half interest in residence and
3.3365 acres of 6541 Franconia Road,
Springfield, Virginia

One-half interest in 15 acres of unimproved
land, Accotink Station, Fairfax, Virginia

254 shares, New Virginia Bancorporation

Certificate of deposit - Washington-lee
Savings and Loan Association

Due to Jean M. O'Connell for net advances

RECEIPTS:
Dividends, New V1rgln1a Bancorporation:
1/15/81
4/15/81
7/15/81
10/15/81
1/15/82
4/15/82
7/15/82

Stock dividend - New Virginia Bancorporation:

5% = 12 shares received -
Cash for fraction

Sale of 266 shares New Virginia Bancorporation:

Proceeds at redemption @ $20/share
Less inventory value
Interest, Washington~Lee Savings and Loan
Association:
1981 ~ Matured 9/19/81

EXPENSES PAID BY WIFE:
1981 real estate tax
1982 real estate tax
1983 real estate tax
1984 real estate tax
Sacond account filing fee 5/15/81
Preparation of second account

AMOUNTS PAID TO WIFE:
New Virginlia Bancorporation - dividends
Sale of fractional share
Proceeds of sale of stock of New V1tgxn1a
Bancorporation
Proceeds of certificate of deposit at
maturity

"ASSETS REMAINING AT DECEMBER 31, 1984:
One-half interest in residence and _
3.3365 acres at 6541 Franconia Road,
Springfield, Virginia
One-half interest in 15 acres of unimproved
land, Accotink Station, Fairfax, Virginia
Due to Jean M. 0'Connell for net advances

EXECUTRIX

Recéipts_ Disbursements

$40,681.00

37,500.00
1,952.50

3,852.08

_(3,050.27)

$80,935.31

§ 32.3
32.34
37.24
37.24
37.24
37.24

37.24

$5,320.00

1,952.50

$1,458. e
1,770,737,
1,770. 72:{ )
2,023.93
23.007

325.00/

§ 250.88
8.12

5,320.00

4,067.34

250.88 v~

8.12
3,367.50 v

215.26

7,371.59'//

9,646.34 9,646.34 v//

40,681,007

37,500.00
(775 52

$94,423.41 / $94,423.41 /

Respectfully submitted,
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ROOK 380%[;5{»‘.53

STATE OF VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, to-wit:

I, ROBERT J. MCCANDLISH, JR., Commissioner of Accounts for Fairfax County,
Virginia, do hereby certify that I have this day stated the foregoing
account, after having given the notice required by law, and have approved . -
the same. Vouchers for said disbursements were submitted therewith.

GIVEN under my hand this z.? P day of Cos it , 1956

/

Tt foo el n |
Robgtag. McCandTish, dr.

Commissioner of Accounts
Fairfax County, Virginia

IN THE CLERK'S OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE COUNTY OF FAIRFAX,
VIRGINIA:-

I, WARREN E. BARRY, Clerk of the Circuit Court of Fairfax County, Virginia,
do hereby certify that the foregoing Account or Report has been filed in my
office for more than fifteen days, and that no exceptions have been filed
thereto, and the same is now recorded pursudnt to the provisions of Section
26-33 and 26-35, of the Code of Virginia, as amended.

GIVEN under my hand thié 3: day of g_} 'Q'(am o 19 3¢

TESTE: WARREN E. BARRY, CLERK

'

eputy Clerk
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PHILIP D. SHALLOWAY
ATTORNEY AND COUNSELLOR AT LAW .
: SUITE 505
7620 LITTLE RIVER TURNPIKE

ANNANDALE, VIRGINIA 22003
POST OFFICE DRAWER 450 TELEPHONE
703 /9041-3700

February 8, 1985

Mrs. Jean M. O'Connell
6541 Franconia Road
Springfield, VA. 22150

Dear Mrs. O'Connell:

I am in receipt of your letter of February 3, 1985, and even
though I did not remember keeping any of your papers 1 campletely
reviewed my file, contacted Mr. Clement J. Wall who also reviewed
his file, and it is both of our recollection that all the papers,
including the items you requested in your correspondence, were re-
turned to you at our last meeting on January 3, 1985.

The two items you refer to had to be given to you because,
without them, your accountant could not have prepared the final
accounting that was due January 31, 1985. Perhaps you should
contact your accountant to see if you gave them to her.

I hope you find your papers soon.

Vi truly yours,
\
M O )
Philip DY Shall

PDS/mb

cc: Clement J. Wall
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Jean O'Connell
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Philip
Shalloway
Out

“l also would like you to be at least courteous to my friends. They know
you do not want them around so you may not see much of them. They are
people who helped me when | was desperately in need of help and had no
place to turn. Joanne especially was helpful. When [1] Ed Prichard was
going to charge me Y of your Dad's estate for his fee and [2] Shalloway
had a mental break down when he was going to work on the estate it was
Joanne who helped me by explaining what | had to do. She did not want
to be a co-trustee but | begged her and she agreed reluctantly tho she had
never done it for anyone else. | still think [3] you owe her an apology and
a box of candy or bouquet of flowers. Better late than never. And | would
feel ever so much better. Please. Just treat my friends like you want me to
treat yours.”

(From Jean O’Connell to Anthony O’Connell; September 6, 1988)



COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE

CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY

4069 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD

TELEPHONE 385-0268

ROBERT J. McCANDLISH, JR. JESSE B. WILSON, 1if
COMMISSIONER OF ACCOUNTS FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030 DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF ACCOUNTS

May 8, 1985

Mrs. Jean M. O'Connell
6541 Franconia Road
Springfield, VA 22150

Re: Estate of Harold A. O'Connell

Dear Mrs. 0'Connell:

According to the inventory filed for the above estate the
gross value was $90,650.27 and under the terms of the will one-
half of the estate goes to you as the "Marital Share" (one-half
being the amount allowed the wife without estate tax by IRS)} and
the balance goes to the "Residuary Estate" which shall be held
in trust by Anthony M. 0'Connell, as Trustee, and the income paid
to you and, in the sole discretion of the Trustee as to time and
amount, the principal of the trust may be used for your support
and maintenance.

This trust must be set up since we cannot ignore the will
and at your death the balance in the trust goes to your three
children or their issue. At this time, we don't know who that
will be.

Please advise me what is being done to set up this trust.
As a non-resident, Anthony M. 0'Connell can act as Trustee only
if a resident of Virginia qualifies with him or a Virginia res-
ident is designated as an agent to receive notices -and processes
from the Court and the Commissioner of Accounts.

It is possible that an indemnification agreement can be
worked out so the trust need not be funded, but this office
should not advise you about such an agreement.

Very truly yours,

%4.,1- C o
_ Rébert J. Mc{lndlish, Jr.

Commissioner of Accounts

RIM/jd

cc: Anthony M. 0'Connell
6525 Clayton Avenue
St. Louis, Missouri 63139
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Anthony
O’Connell
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Will of Jean M. O’Connell
1985.05.30

Co-executors are Anthony Miner O’Connell and Jo Ann Barnes. Prepared
by Edward J. White.
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PLEASE BE SURE TO DEDUCT CHARGES THAT AFFECT YOUR ACCOUNT

SUBTRACTIONS

ADOCITIONS

[ BALANCE FORWARD

STEM MO QR
RANSACTION
20K

DATE

OESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTION

L oR witHDRAWAL (-}

QrHLA

AMOUNT OF PAYMENT J o

AMOUNT OF DEPOSIT
OR INTEREST (*}

¥ =5 - - CE]
. 5 f— 0~ ~ , J 0_2 _ V'
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Oak Grove
65471 ?tucoma Road - Spmvy/a(d Va. 22750
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ANTRONY M. O'CONNELL
CONSERVATOR ’
2937 SOUTM THIRTEENTH STYREET
ST. LOUIS, MISSOUR! 63104

(814) 778-4028

June 18, 198 §

Ms. Joan Barnes

Bruner, Kane and McCarthy -
300 North Lee Street

P.0. Box 1250

Alexandria, Virginia 22314

Ref: Estate of Harold A. 0'Connell

Dear Ms. Barness

Thank you for your time and expertise in discussing the
intended trust in the above estate.

Would you, as a Virginlia resident and accountant for Mrs.
Jean 0'Connell, my mother and executor of the estate,
accept the position of agent tq receive notices and processes

from the Court and Commissioner of Accounts concerning
this trust? '

The trust is to be funded from the assets now remaining in the
estate inventory, ie., real estate. I would contest a cash sub-
stitution. The final estate filing should contain the entirety
of the Springfield residence or the entirety of the Accotink
property, which ever my Mother wishes to be placed in the trust.

Please advise me when the final estate filing is complete

in order that I may schedule a trip to Fairfax ‘and set up the
trust.

Sincerely,

Anthony M. O°
Trustee in the above estate
Copies tos Mrs Jean 0'Connell
Mr. Jesse B. Wilson,IIl
Deputy Commissioner of Accounts
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No response
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LAW OFFICES
MACKALL, MACKALL, WALKER & SILVER

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

HENRY C. MACKALL 403/ CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD

DOUGLASS S. MACKALL, I

DOUGLAS D. WALKER FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA TELEPHONES
GLENN H. SILVER 22030 ' (703) 273-0320
NANCY E.GIBB (703) 273-03 21

June 25, 1985

Mr. Anthony M. O'Connell
2337 South Thirteenth Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63104

Re: Estate of Harold A. 0O'Connell
Dear Mr. O'Connell:

I received your letter with the enclosures regarding your
father's estate and the trust referred to in the Will. From looking
at the documents you sent me, it appears that the trust created by
the Will was devised a 92.2% interest in each of the real estate
interests included in the estate. Because the estate interest was
only 50%, this would mean that the interest of the trust in each
parcel of real estate is 46.1%. Your mother has apparently paid all
of the real estate taxes from the date of your father's death and
the trust would owe her 46.1% of those taxes. It seems to me that a
final account would be very simple, merely reflecting the ownership
percentages as distributions. No formal deed would be required.
Obviously if either you or your mother wanted to sell, the other
would have to agree. I notice from your letter to Joan Barnes you
state that the trust should contain all of one or the other of the
two properties. 1Is there some reason why you do not wish to have
the 46.1% interest in each of the properties in the trust?

As soon as you advise me on this and on the respcnse you receive

from Ms. Barnes, I will have my associate, Amy Blanchard, contact
your mother to see if we can't get this resolved.

Henry C. Mackall

HCM/ jkw
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LAW OFFICES
MACKALL, MACKALL, WALKER & SILVER

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

HENRY C. MACKALL 4031 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD

DOUGLASS S. MACKALL,TIT

DOUGLAS D. WALKER FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA TELEPHONES
GLENN H. SILVER 22030 (703) 273-0320
NANCY E.GIBB (703) 273-032!

July 8, 1985

Mr. Anthony M. O'Connell
2337 South Thirteenth Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63104

Re: Estate of Harold A.0O'Connell
Dear Mr. O'Connell:

I have spoken with Ms. Barnes who agreed with my suggestion that
a final account be filed by your mother reflecting the trust's
ownership of an undivided percentage interest in the real estate.
Funds advanced by your mother to pay the trust's share of the real
estate taxes would be treated as a liability of the trust to be
repaid when the realty is sold. She advised me that the percentages
were not exactly as earlier calculated because of a slight
difference in some jointly owned property. She is sending me a new
computation which I will forward when it arrives.

In the letter your mother received from Mr. McCandlish, mention
was made of your being able to qualify without a co-trustee if you
appointed an agent on whom process might be served. I assume he was
talking about Section 26-59 of our Code which deals with
non-resident fiduciaries. I don't believe it is applicable to your
situation. Because of this and because it will make your mother
feel more comfortable, I discussed with Ms. Barnes the idea of her
qualifying as a co-trustee with you. She has agreed. Since your
mother is the sole beneficiary of the trust during her lifetime and
is willing to forego any income from the trust there seems no need
to sell the land. It has proven to be a good investment and your
mother seems willing and able to continue to pay the real estate
taxes as they accrue. The Will contains a waiver of bond for the
trustee so that expense can be avoided. After an initial account
there will only be a requirement to file one every three years
showing no activity. When land is sold this situation will change
but, at least for now, there will be little expense.
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I think we can plan for you to come east at a time when Ms.
Barnes is available so the two of you can qualify as trustees. The
estate can be closed with little effort.

Very truly yours,

e, A%

Henry C. M kall

HCM/ jkw
Enclosure



LAW OFFICES .
MACKALL, MACKALL, WALKER & SILVER

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

HENRY C. MACKA
Lt 4031 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD

DDUGLASS S. MACKALL,IIT

DOUGLAS D. WALKER FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA TELEPHONES
GLENN H.-SILVER ' 22030 (703) 273-0320
NANCY E.GIBB (703) 273-0321

July 11, 1985

Ms. Joan Barnes

Bruner, Kane & McCarthy
300 North Lee Street

P, O. Box 1250

Alexandria, Virginia 22314

Re: Estate of Harold A, 0'Connell
!

Dear Ms. Barnes:
. PFollowing my phone conversation with you, I reported to Mr.
0O'Connell that you and I had agreed on a procedure which could be
followed in connection with closing the Estate of his father and I
recommended that procedure to him. He has just advised me by phone
that the procedure is not acceptable., As a result of our phone

conversation I am no longer representing him.
Henry';jdchkall ‘

Sincerely,

HCH/ Jkw

c¢c: Anthony M. O'Connell
2337 South Thirteenth Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63104
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LAW OFFICES
MACKALL, MACKALL, WALKER & SILVER

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
HENRY C. MACKALL

403] CHAIN BR
DOUGLASS S. MACKALL,TIT ¢ IDGE ROAD
DOUGLAS D. WALKER FAlRFAX,VIRGINIA

TELEPHONES
GLENN H. SILVER 22030 (703) 273-0320
NANCY E.GIBB (703) 273-032!

TO: Mr. Anthony M. O'Connell DATE: July 11, 1985
2337 South Thirteenth Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63104

FoOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Rendered by Henry C. Mackall,
Re: Estate of Harold A. O'Connell

For services rendered from June 20, 1985 through July 11, 1985
in accordance with the attached computer printout;

TOTALFEE § 360.00

COST ADVANCED:
Clerk
Recording
L/D Phone
Photocopying
Other

P AP APA

TOTAL COSTS: $
TOTALDUE: $ 360.00
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ANTHONY M. O'CONNELL
CONSERVATOR
2337 SOUTH THIRTEENTH STRELT
ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63104

(314) 776.49260

July 11, 1985

Mr. Robert J. McCandlish
Commissioner of Accounts
Commissioner's Office
Circuit Court of Fairfax County
4069 Chain Bridge Road
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
Res Estate of Harold A. 04Connell
Dear Mr. McCandlish:

I, a non-resident of Virginia, am named trustee in the will
of Harold O0'Connell.

Is it absolutely necessary for me to have a Virgihia resident
co~trustee, or can a designated agent to receive notices and
processes from the Court and Commissioner of Accounts satisfy
this requirement? Your letter of May 8,1985 says I don't need
a co-trustee,but Mr. Henry Mackall's letter of July 8,1985
suggests I do.

Respectfully request, if possible, a defi-itive answer.

Very truely yours,
Anthony 0°'Conngdl

Inclosures 1&2
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COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE

CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY

4069 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD
TELEPHONE 385-0268

ROBERT J. MaCANDLISH, JR. : JESSE B. WILSON, it
COMMISSIONER OF ACCOUNTS FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030 DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF ACCOUNTS

July 16, 1985

Mr. Anthony M. O'Connell
2337 South Thirteenth Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63104

Re: Estate of Harold A. 0'Connell

Dear Mr. 0'Connell:
This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of July 11, 1985.

Mr. Mackall's advice is correct, in my opinion, under the circum-
stances. A resident agent can be appointed to serve with a non-resident
personal representative such as an executor or administrator of an estate.
However, the exception provided in §26-59 of the Virginia Code does not
extend to non-resident trustees. Therefore, I believe that a resident
co-trustee will be necessary.

As Mr. Mackall has pointed out, this should not be the cause of any
significant trouble or expense.

Yours very truly,

% ‘Qa;e,]\

Candlish, Jr.

RIM/hap
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BRUNER, KANE & McCARTHY, LTD.
A ProrFeESSIONAL CORPORATION

ARTHUR J, BRUNER, C, P, A. CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS ' MEMBERS

JOHN T, KANE, C. P. A, 300 NORTH LEE STREET AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF
DANIEL F, McCARTHY, C, P, A. ' CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
WILLIAM H. ROBERTS, C. P, A, (1977-1978) POST OFFICE BOX 1250

JOANNE L. BARNES, C, P. A. ALEXANDRIA,VIRGINIA 22313

CHARLES W, BALLOUY, C,P. A.

(703) s49-7800

August 16, 1985

Mrs. Jean M. 0'Connell, Executrix
Estate of Harold M. 0'Connell
6541 Franconia Road

Springfield, Virginia 22150

Re: Estate of Harold M. O'Connell

Dear Mrs. O'Connell:

Your son requested that I furnish him copies of the Court Accountings that had
been filed for the Estate. I have sent them on to him today. I am also enclosing a
copy of the schedule which I believe reflects the fraction of the estate's one-half
interest in each property to which you and the Trust are entitled.

If the transfers are made in these percentages, you would then own 56.475% of
each property (50% owned individually plus 12.95% of one-half interest of the estate)
and the Trust would own 43.525% of each property. If you and the Trust chose at some
time in the future to exchange all or part of an interest in a property, I believe it
should be done based on the then current fair market value of the properties. 1In

such case, I would recommend that you have the properties appraised by a qualified
real estate appraiser.

With regards to your request that I serve as co-trustee of the Trust with your
son, I regret that I must decline to be either co-trustee or act as agent to receive
notices and processes for him.

Please call me and we can discuss this further.

Very truly yours,

..31 o %7 Ec» Ve,

Joanne L. Barnes

JLB:jsp

cc: Mr. Anthony M, O'Connell
2337 South Thirteenth Street
5t. Louis, Missouri 63104
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ESTATE OF HAROLD M. 'CONNELL

COMPUTATION OF PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN TRUST

PROBATE ASSETS:
1/2 interest - residence
1/2 interest - Accotink
605 shares, Washington Mutual
220 shares, New Virginia
Refund
Overpayment of Virginia tax
Cash

PAYABLE TO WIFE DIRECTLY:
Cash POD
Life Insurance
Jointly owned property
Personal property
U. S. Civil Service
Annuity

Gross estate per return
Funeral expenses, etc., per return
Net estate
Federal estate and Virginia inheritance tax
Net estate

Less property passing directly to wife
Net probate estate

Marital deduction $74,307
Less passing directly 63,580

Residuary estate

(12.95% wife's share)

(87.05% Trust share)

$ 40,681
37,500
6,709
1,953

5

, 57
3,245

$ 90,150

$ 16,541
14,918
13,902

500
1,381

16,338
$ 63,580

$153,986
5,372

§148,614

2,225

$146,389

63,580

§$ 82,809
10,727

$ 72,082
RSSO SR EnE



COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE

CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY

4069 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD

TELEPHONE 385-0268

ROBERT J. McCANDLISH, JR. : JESSE B. WILSON, Il
COMMISSIONER OF ACCOUNTS _ _FAI|RFAX, VIRGINIA 22030 DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF ACCOUNTS

August 19, 1985

Mr. Anthony M. 0'Connell
2337 South Thirteenth Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63104

Re: ' Estate of Harold A. 0'Connell
Dear Mr. 0'Connell:

We have had no response to our letter of July 16,
1985. '

Please have a resident trustee appointed as soon
as possible.

Very truly yours,

/Al St

Candlish, Jr.
Commissioner of Accounts

RIM/ jd
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ANTHONY M. O'CONNELL
CONSERVATOR
2337 SOUTH THIRTEENTH STREET
§T. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63104

(314) 7768-4926

August 20, 1985
Ms. Joanne Barnes
Bruner, Kane & McCarthy, Ltd
300 North Lee Street
P.0. Box 1250
Alexandria, Virginia 22313

Dear Ms. Barnes:

Thank you for my copy of your letter to Jean 0'Connell dated
August 16, 1985, and for copies of previous accountings.

I have a question concer ning the marital deduction. The real
estate is deeded not as tenants in common but as each party

having an undivided one-half interest(Please refer to the

inclosed copy of the deed.)Does this real estate, therefore,
not gqualify for the marital deduction and hence, change the
percentages of the trugt? Please advise me.

I hope that you would remain open to acting as co-trustee.

Sincerely,

cc: Mrs. Jean 0'Connell
6541 Franconia Road
Springfield, Virginia 22150
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No response



LAW OFFICES
MACKALL, MACKALL, WALKER & SILVER

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

HENRY C. MACKALL 4031 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD

DOUGLASS S. MACKALL,TIT

DOUGLAS D. WALKER FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA TELEPHONES
GLENN H. SILVER 22030 (703) 273-0320
NANCY E.GIBB (703) 273-032!

August 20, 1985

Mr. Anthony M. O'Connell
2337 South Thirteenth Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63104

Re: Estate of Harold A. O'Connell
Dear Mr. O'Connell:

I am sorry you did not understand the distribution from your
mother's estate to the trust.

According to the Will, your mother was to receive from all
sources (jointly owned property and other assets passing outside the
Will and from her share of the probate estate) 50%. In order to
determine exactly how much goes into the trust, you must look at the
estate tax return. The original computations you furnished me (Ms.
Barnes told me there were minor changes in these figures) showed a
net probate estate of $82,809.00. This included the two half
interests in real estate valued at $40,681.00 and $37,500.00,
respectively or a total of $78,181.00. The share of your mother was
one-half of the net estate (gross Estate for tax purposes less debts
and expenses) which amounted to $148,614.00. Her interest was
therefore $74,307.00. She received $63,580.00 outside the Will.

She therefore was entitled to an additional $10,727.00 from the
probate estate leaving the trust with the remaining $72,082.00.

Taking a $72,082.00 interest in the real estate worth $78,181.00
equates to a .921988718% interest in that real estate. Since the
real estate in question was only a half-interest, this equates to a
«460994% interest in the whole. In my opinion that is what the
trust should now have. In my letter to you of June 25th I rounded
off the interests to show the trust with a 46.1% interest in each of
the two parcels of real estate. As you will see, the trust does not
get all but only 92.2% of the two remaining assets of your father's
estate.

I am sorry I did not make this clear in my earlier
correspondence. Please let me know if I can be of further help.

smc?ey, C/%‘M

Henry C. Mackall

HCM/ jkw
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ANTHONY M. O’CONNELL
CONSERVATOR
2337 SOUTH THIRTEENTH STREET
8T. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63104

(314) 776-4928

August 22, 1985

Mr. Robert J. McCandlish, Jr.
Commissioner of Accounts
Commissioner's Office

L069 Chain Bridge Road
Fairfax, Virginia 22030

Re; Estate of Harold A. 0'Connell
Dear Mr. McCandlish:

Thank you for your letter of August 19, 1985.

I appoint H. Andrew Higham as resident co-trustee of the Trust.
His address is:

H. Andrew Higham

6208 Higham Drive
Franconia, Virginia 22310
(314) 971-3129

I think there may have been an oversight in that Harold
0'Connell's "undivided one-half interest" in each property

(please see inclosed deed) has been included in the marital
deduction. IRS Pub. 448, page 28, indicates that the marital
deduction applies only'to property passing to the surviving spouse.

If this is true, should not the Trust contain 50.000% of each
property ( assuming Jean 0'Connell chooses not to exchange
properties) rather than the 43.525% of each property as
mentioned in Ms. Joanne Barnes letter of August 16, 19857

I apologize for the extended time and effort this account has
taken. I am optimistic that it will soon be resolved. Again,
thank you for your help.

cc: Mrs. Jean 0'Connell

. S : ] |

6541 Franconia Road incerel

Springfield, Virginia 22150 , 653762&74A~.£Lt;/’
- Anthony O'Connell T
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ANTHONY M. O'CONNELL
CONSERVATOR
2337 SOUTH THIRTEENTH S8TREET
§T. LOUIS, MISSOUR| 63104

(314) 776.4926

August 23, 1985

Mr. Robert J. McCandlish, Jr.

Commissioner of Accounts

Commissioner's Office

L069 Chain Bridge Road

Fairfax, Virginia 22030

_ Re: Estate of Harold A. 0'Connell
Dear Mr. McCandlish:

Thank you for your letter of August 19, 1985, requesting
that a resident co-trustee be appointed.

I request that Andrew Higham be appointed as resident

co-trustee. His address is:

Andrew Higham
6208 Higham Drive
‘Franconia, Virginia 22310

(314) 971-3129

I also request that the Trust be funded in accordance with
Ms. Joanne L. Barnes letter of August 16, 1985 (attached).

I apologize for the extended time and effort this account has
taken. I am optimistic that the trust will be funded soon.
Again, thank you for your help.

Ay

Very truifagzﬁrs, .
ccs: Mrs.Jean 0'Connell Anthony 0'Connell

Ms. Joanne L Barnes
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BRUNER, KANE & McCARTHY, LTD.
A ProfFessIONAL CORPORATION

ARTHUR J, BRUNER, C. P, A, CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS MEMBERS

JOHN- T, KANE, C. P. A. 300 NORTH LEE STREET AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF
DANIEL F, McCARTHY, C, P, A. CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
WILLIAM H, ROBERTS, C. P. A, (1977-1978) POST OFFICE BOX 1250

JOANNE L. BARNES, C, P. A. ALEXANDRIA,VIRGINIA 22313

CHARLES W, BALLOU, C, P. A.

(703) 549-7800

August 16, 1985

Mrs. Jean M. 0'Connell, Executrix
Estate of Harold M. O'Connell
6541 Franconia Road

Springfield, Virginia 22150

Re: Estate of Harold M. O'Connell

Dear Mrs. O'Connell:

Your son requested that I furnish him copies of the Court Accountings that had
been filed for the Estate. I have sent them on to him today. I am also enclosing a
copy of the schedule which I believe reflects the fraction of the estate's one-half
interest in each property to which you and the Trust are entitled.

I1f the transfers are made in these percentages, you would then own 56.475% of
each property (50% owned individually plus 12,95% of one-half interest of the estate)
and the Trust would own 43.525% of each property. If you and the Trust chose at some
time in the future to exchange all or part of an interest in a property, I believe it
should be done based on the then current fair market value of the properties. In

such case, I would recommend that you have the properties appraised by a qualified
real estate appraiser,

With regards to your request that I serve as co-trustee of the Trust with your
son, I regret that I must decline to be either co-trustee or act as agent to receive
notices and processes for him.

Please call me and we can discuss this further.

Very truly yours,

——

--A ’ €2 ap . \‘? @a Cove-y

Joanne L. Barnes

JLB:jsp

cc: Mr., Anthony M. 0'Connell
2337 South Thirteenth Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63104




ESTATE OF HAROLD M. 'CONNELL

COMPUTATION OF PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN TRUST

PROBATE ASSETS:
1/2 interest - residence
1/2 interest - Accotink
605 shares, Washington Mutual
220 shares, New Virginia
Refund
Overpayment of Virginia tax
Cash

PAYABLE TO WIFE DIRECTLY:
Cash POD
Life Insurance
Jointly owned property
Personal property
U. S. Civil Service
Annuity

Gross estate per return
Funeral expenses, etc., per return
Net estate
Federal estate and Virginia inheritance tax
Net estate

Less property passing directly to wife
Net probate estate

Marital deduction $74,307
Less passing directly 63,580

Residuary estate

(12.95% wife's share)

(87.05% Trust share)

$ 40,681
37,500
6,709
1,953

5

, 57
3,245

$ 90,150

$ 16,541
14,918
13,902

500
1,381

16,338
$ 63,580

$153,986
5,372

§148,614

2,225

$146,389

63,580

§$ 82,809
10,727

$ 72,082
RSSO SR EnE



ANTHONY M. O'CONNELL
CONSERVATOR
2337 SOUTH THIRTEENTH STREET
ST. LOUIS., MISSOURI 63104

(314) 776-49286

August 26, 1985

Ms. Joanne L. Barnes

Bruner, Kane & McCarthy, Ltd.
300 North Lee Street

P.0. Box 1250

Alexandria, Virginia 22313

Dear Ms. Barnes:
Thank you for explaining to me,in our telephone conversation
of August 21,1985, the trust distribution that I was unclear

about. After double checking with Mr. Mackall I now realize
I was operating under a serious misconception.

Would you please explain to me yet another point that I'm
confused about? Mr. Mackall's letter of August 20, 1985,

shows the trust with a #46.1% interest in each of the two

parcels of real estate and your letter of August 16,1985,

shows the trust with a 43.525% interest in each of the two
parcels of real estate.He also mentions that you made some minor
changes.Would you please tell me what those changes are and
what accounts for the difference in the percentages? I thank
you in advance.

cck Mrs. Jean 0'Connell
6541 Franconia Road

Springfield, Virginia 22150

Yours very :rut]y . '
Robert J. McCandlish, Jr. Anthony 0'Co 11 ;

Commissioner of Accounts
4069 Chain Bridge Road
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
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BRUNER, KANE & McCARTHY, LTD.
A ProfFessIONAL CORPORATION

ARTHUR J, BRUNER, C. P, A, CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS MEMBERS

JOHN- T, KANE, C. P. A. 300 NORTH LEE STREET AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF
DANIEL F, McCARTHY, C, P, A. CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
WILLIAM H, ROBERTS, C. P. A, (1977-1978) POST OFFICE BOX 1250

JOANNE L. BARNES, C, P. A. ALEXANDRIA,VIRGINIA 22313

CHARLES W, BALLOU, C, P. A.

(703) 549-7800

August 16, 1985

Mrs. Jean M. 0'Connell, Executrix
Estate of Harold M. O'Connell
6541 Franconia Road

Springfield, Virginia 22150

Re: Estate of Harold M. O'Connell

Dear Mrs. O'Connell:

Your son requested that I furnish him copies of the Court Accountings that had
been filed for the Estate. I have sent them on to him today. I am also enclosing a
copy of the schedule which I believe reflects the fraction of the estate's one-half
interest in each property to which you and the Trust are entitled.

I1f the transfers are made in these percentages, you would then own 56.475% of
each property (50% owned individually plus 12,95% of one-half interest of the estate)
and the Trust would own 43.525% of each property. If you and the Trust chose at some
time in the future to exchange all or part of an interest in a property, I believe it
should be done based on the then current fair market value of the properties. In

such case, I would recommend that you have the properties appraised by a qualified
real estate appraiser,

With regards to your request that I serve as co-trustee of the Trust with your
son, I regret that I must decline to be either co-trustee or act as agent to receive
notices and processes for him.

Please call me and we can discuss this further.

Very truly yours,

——

--A ’ €2 ap . \‘? @a Cove-y

Joanne L. Barnes

JLB:jsp

cc: Mr., Anthony M. 0'Connell
2337 South Thirteenth Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63104




ESTATE OF HAROLD M. 'CONNELL

COMPUTATION OF PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN TRUST

PROBATE ASSETS:
1/2 interest - residence
1/2 interest - Accotink
605 shares, Washington Mutual
220 shares, New Virginia
Refund
Overpayment of Virginia tax
Cash

PAYABLE TO WIFE DIRECTLY:
Cash POD
Life Insurance
Jointly owned property
Personal property
U. S. Civil Service
Annuity

Gross estate per return
Funeral expenses, etc., per return
Net estate
Federal estate and Virginia inheritance tax
Net estate

Less property passing directly to wife
Net probate estate

Marital deduction $74,307
Less passing directly 63,580

Residuary estate

(12.95% wife's share)

(87.05% Trust share)

$ 40,681
37,500
6,709
1,953

5

, 57
3,245

$ 90,150

$ 16,541
14,918
13,902

500
1,381

16,338
$ 63,580

$153,986
5,372

§148,614

2,225

$146,389

63,580

§$ 82,809
10,727

$ 72,082
RSSO SR EnE



LAW OFFICES
MACKALL, MACKALL, WALKER & SILVER

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

HENRY C. L
RY C. MACKAL 4031 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD

DOUGLASS S. MACKALL,TIL

DOUGLAS D. WALKER FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA TELEPHONES
GLENN H. SILVER 22030 (703) 273-0320
NANCY E.GIBB (703) 273-032!

August 20, 1985

Mr. Anthony M. 0O'Connell
2337 South Thirteenth Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63104

Re: Estate of Harold -A. O'Connell
Dear Mr. O'Connell:

I am sorry you did not understand the distribution from your
mother's estate to the trust.

According to the Will, your mother was to receive from all
sources (jointly owned property and other assets passing outside the
Will and from her share of the probate estate) 50%. 1In order to
determine exactly how much goesgs into the trust, you must look at the
estate tax return. The original computations you furnished me (Ms.
Barnes told me there were minor changes in these figures) showed a
net probate estate of $82,809.00. This included the two half
interests in real estate valued at $40,681.00 and $37,500.00,
respectively or a total of $78,181.00. The share of your mother was
one-half of the net estate (gross Estate for tax purposes less debts
and expenses) which amounted to $148,614.00. Her interest was
therefore $74,307.00. She received $63,580.00 outside the Will.

She therefore was entitled to an additional $10,727.00 from the
probate estate leaving the trust with the remaining $72,082.00.

Taking a $72,082.00 interest in the real estate worth $78,181.00
equates to a .921988718% interest in that real estate. Since the
real estate in question was only a half-interest, this equates to a
.460994% interest in the whole. In my opinion that is what the
trust should now have. In my letter to you of June 25th I rounded
off the interests to show the trust with a 46.1% interest in each of
the two parcels of real estate. As you will see, the trust does not
get all but only 92.2% of the two remaining assets of your father's
estate.

I am sorry I did not make this clear in my earlier
correspondence. Please let me know if I can be of further help.

Sinc?rey, C%‘W

Henry C. Mackall

HCM/ kw



No response
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H. A. HIGHAM
6208 HIGHAM DRIVE
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22310
PHONE 971.5200

oy

97/~ 3120

September 5, 1985
e

Mr. Tony O'Connell
2337 South Thirteenth Street ¢
St. Louis, Missouri 63104

Dear Tony:

I am in receipt of and have made a preliminary review of
the Estate papers of your father.

I have no problem with serving as co-trustee provided we
see eye to eye on how the trust is to be funded. It would
appear  to me that, as is often the case, there is no “cash"
to fund the trust. Therefore, several options are available
to secure the trust's assets.

A - First would be to simply record the trusts
interests in the real estate and divide the
stock based on the vested interests of the
trust. '

B.- Negotiate a trade of real estate based on
current market values with your mother and
settle the difference with the stock. This

would give Mrs. O'Connell the properties
of her residence and the trust, Accotink.

C - Forced ligquidation, which I am opposed to.

If your goal is some part of A or B I will serve as
Co-trustee -- implément the appraisals and negotiations
as so directed. If your position is forced ligquidation
I would not wish to serve as co-trustee.

Please advise.

By the way my legal name is:
Herbert Anderson Higham
6208 Higham Drive
Alexandria, VA 22310
703-971-3129
Yours truly,

A H

H. A. Higham
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ANTHONY M. O'CONNELL
CONSERVATOR
2337 SOUTH THIRTEENTH STREET
ST, LOUIS, MISSOURI 63104

(314) 776.4926

September 12, 1985

Mr. Robert J. McCandlish, Jr.
Commissioner of Accounts
Commissioner's 0ffice

4069 Chain Bridge Road
Fairfax, Virginia 22030

Re: Estate of Harold A. 0'Connell

Dear Mr. McCandlish:.
My letter of August 25,1985, requested that

Andrew Higham
6208 Higham Drive
Franconia, Virginia 22310

(314) 971-3129
be appointed as resident co-trustee.

This letter is to correct the spelling of Mr. Higham's
first name, a part of his mailing address, and telephone
area code. The named individual has not changed.

I reguest that
Herbert Anderson Higham
6208 Higham Drive
Alexandria, Virginia 22310

(703) 971-3129

be appointed as resident co-trustee.

Yours truly

Anthony 0'Confiell


anthonyoconnell
Text Box
 48


ANTHONY M. O'CONNELL
" CONSERVATOR
2337 SOUTH THIRTEENTH STREET’
ST. LOUIS, MISSOUR! 63104

(314) 776.4926

September 12, 1985

Mr. Herbert Anderson Higham
6208 Higham Drive
Alexandria, Virginia 22310
Re: Estate of H.A. 0'Connell
Dear Andy:

Sorry about the mistakes in your name, address and telephone
number. It has been corrected with the Commissioner of Accounts.

+In response to your options mentioned in your letter of
September 5, 1985: ]

C-Forced liguidation. No way. Never thought of it.

B-Trade of real estate. J.M. 0"Connell and I were initially
in agreement on this. She choose to put her residence in

trust and the Accotink property totally in her name. Her
accountant, Joanne Barnes, convinced her some where along the
way to record the trust interest as is, ie., a portion of
each property to be placed in the trust. I have no problem
with this split.

A-Simple record.the trust interest in the real estate. Choice

of me and J/M. 0'Connell. I am actively pursuing this option.
Although it is slightly unwieldy, it does not requi¥e appraisals
(dubious anyway) and avoids a source of contention from here and
everafter on did the trust or J.M. 0'Connell gain or lose.

Your letter reminded me that the best contribution I could make
to my family with respect to this estate is having you as co-
trustee. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Anmnnell
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Codicil to Will of Jean M. O’Connell
1985.09.20

Co-executors are Edward J. White and Jean Mary O’Connell-Nader.
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Anthony
O’'Connell
Out

(Anthony O’Connell out as co-executor of Jean O’Connell’'s Will.)

“l also would like you to be at least courteous to my friends. They know
you do not want them around so you may not see much of them. They are
people who helped me when | was desperately in need of help and had no
place to turn. Joanne especially was helpful. When [1] Ed Prichard was
going to charge me Y of your Dad's estate for his fee and [2] Shalloway
had a mental break down when he was going to work on the estate it was
Joanne who helped me by explaining what | had to do. She did not want
to be a co-trustee but | begged her and she agreed reluctantly tho she had
never done it for anyone else. | still think [3] you owe her an apology and
a box of candy or bouquet of flowers. Better late than never. And | would
feel ever so much better. Please. Just treat my friends like you want me to
treat yours.”

(From Jean O’Connell to Anthony O’Connell; September 6, 1988)



ANTHONY M. O'CONNELL
CONSERVATOR
2337 SOUTH THIRTEENTH STREET N
ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63104 )

(314) 778-4926

September 23, 1985

Mr. Henry C. Mackall
Mackall,Mackall,Walker & Silver
4031 Chain Bridge Road |
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
Re: Estate of H.A; O0'Connell
Dear Mr., Mackall:

Thank you for your very explicit letter of August 20, 1985.

It was exactly what I needed.

I'm‘sorry about our parting several months ago over differences
in operating style. I don't let an MD affect my body or a
mechanic touch my car unless I know and agree on the plan
beforehand. Would you be will"dto help me again on the condition
that ahy changes or even suggeStiohs to the trust plah described
below be first discussed with. me and/or the intended resident
co-trustee,Herbert Anderson Higham?

. At present I see the best plan to be this: B

1.The trust to be funded in accordance with your letter of
August 20, 1985, ie.,with 46.0994 % interest in each of

the two parcels of real éstate (pending Ms.Barnes rationaIé
for decreasing the percentage to 43.525%). Ms. Barnes has
not responded to my letter of August 26, 1985,

2.That Herbert Andrew Higham serve as resident cO-trustee.
Mr.Higham presently serves as trustee in several instruments
and for 25 yearszhave.known him as a man of the highest
integrity. .

V.That I and /6r Mr. Higham see a copy of the intended final
estate filing,and agree to it, before it is officially
jubmitted to the Commissioner of Accounts.

51
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Mrs. Jean 0'Connell and I are not talkiﬁg. She apparently has
o

an attorney but chooses not to idenify him. By default, I
rather than the trust, will be paying for your services.

I sincerely hope you decide to help me again.,

Yours trulxi__ 5ﬁ2£&1&¢4,6§//
_ Anthony 0'Connell ' '
cc; Herbert Anderson Higham

6208 Higham Drive

Alexandria, Virginia 22310

" (703) 971-3129



LAW OFFICES

MACKALL, MACKALL, WALKER & SILVER
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

HENRY C. MACKALL 4031 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD

DOUGLASS S. MACKALL,TIT

DOUGLAS D. WALKER FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA TELEPHONES
GLENN H. SILVER 22030 (703) 273-0320
NANCY E.GIBB (703) 273-0321

October 7, 1985

Anthony M. O0'Connell
2337 South Thirteenth Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63104

" Re: Estate of H. A. 0'Connell
Dear Mr. O'Connell:

Thank you or your letter of September 23 regarding your father's
Estate. I will be happy to try to help you. I have serious
problems with the limitations you wish to place on me. I believe a
great deal can be accomplished by free and open discussion between
counsel and I cannot see any harm in throwing out possible
alternatives during such a discussion. I cannot hang up each time a
new subject comes up in order to get instructions. I never commit a
client to any particular course without his approval but I might
well discuss actions which later turn out to be unacceptable to the
client.

Your plan sounds fine but you cannot insist on it and be certain
it will be adopted. There is no problem with funding the trusts as
suggested. It seems the only practical way.

I do not know anything about Mr. Higham. I think your mother's
wishes must be considered since she is a beneficiary. I know the
Court will consider her desires before it makes an appointment.

I see no reason why the intended final account has to be
reviewed and approved before it is filed. If it is wrong, -
objections can be made before the Commissioner of Accounts. If we
reach an agreement I assume the account will be drawn as we
discussed earlier and that we'll have some input.

If you want me to help further please let me know.

///ﬂ(/ﬂ

Hentry C Ma all

Sincerely,

HCM/ jkw
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EpbwaAaRrD J. WHITE
ATTORNEY AT LAW
118 SOUTH ROYAL STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

TELEPHONE 836-5444

October 23, 1985

Mrs. Jean M. O'Connell
6541 Franconia Road
Springfield, VA 22150

Dear Mrs. O'Connell:

Enclosed is the Agreement which Mr. Mackell and I
discussed. If it meets with your approval, I would appreciate
your signing it and returning it to me so that I might forward it
to him for the signatures of the Co-Trustees. This document
should serve both as the Agreement and as the receipt by the
Trustees for the Trust property.

Sincerel
Edward J. White
EJW/mc

Enclosure

M Q-4 Selicrssd
sk Wﬂjf
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AGREEMENT
THIS AGREEMENT, made this ACQ day of )i,q. , 1986 by and

between JEAN M. O'CONNELL and ANTHONY M. O'CONNELL and HERBERT ANDERSON
HIGHAM, Trustees, provides: .

WHEREAS, under the Will of the late HAROLD A. O'CONNELL, which Will
has been admitted to probate among the records of the Circuit Court of
Fairfax County, certain property was left to ANTHONY M. O'CONNELL, Trustee,
upon the terms and conditions of the Trust set forth in the aforesaid Will;

WHEREAS, ANTHONY M. O'CONNELL is not a resident of the Commonwealth
of Virginia and HERBERT ANﬁERSON HIGHAM has qualified as Co-Trustee in
this case;

WHEREAS, the corpus of the Trust, as presently constituted, consists
of a 46.0994 pércent ownership of two parcels of real estate located in
Fairfax County, Virginia, the first being known as 6541 Franconia Road, and
is the residence of JEAN M. O'CONNELL, the second being fifteen (15) acres
of land Tocated in Accotink Station, identified as Map Reference number
090-4-01-0017;

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the parties to fund the Trust as set
forth in the Will and to provide security for JEAN M. O'CONNELL, and
stability for the Trust;

IT IS HEREBY AGREED that in return for mutual promises as consideration
for this agreement, the parties agree to the following:

1. The Co-Trustees, by their signatures hereupon, acknowledge receipt
of the 46.0994 percent ownership of the two parcels referred to above.

2. JEAN M. O'CONNELL hereby agrees that she is the owner of the

remaining 53.9006 percentage interest of the two parcels referred to above.



3. JEAN M.‘O'CONNELL hereby agrees that she will at all times pay:
the real estate taxes and other costs of maintaining these two parcels
| of property.

4. The Trustees hereby agree that during the 1ife of JEAN M. O'CONNELL,
they will not sell or attempt to sell by partition or otherwise, either of
the two tracts of property without the written.permission of JEAN M. O'CONNELL.

5. The Trustees agree that if either property is sold during the life
of JEAN M. O'CONNELL she will be reimbursed from the sale proceeds the
principal of all rga] estate taxes on that property paid by her which are
attributable to the ﬁercentage ownership of the Trust.

In.all other respects the parties hereto agree that they are bound by

'the terms of the wlll and Trust estab11shed therein.

| ;J%Mémxm /
JEAN O'CONNELL
/27 O Corsnel”
ANTHONY M. 0'CO

CQJ%z;?éénrlCig;ﬂééévw&»5;%%;:¢:;"“

HERBERT ANDERSON HIGHAM




EpwWARD J. WHITE
ATTORNEY AT LAW
118 SOUTH ROYAL STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

TELEPHONE 836-5444

October 29, 1985

Henry C. Mackall, Esquire
4031 Chain Bridge Road
Fairfax, VA 22030

Re: Jean M. O'Connell-
Anthony M. O'Connell Trust

Dear Mr. Mackall:

Enclosed is an Agreement along the lines of that discussed
by us previously, which my client has signed.

Ms. Jo Ann Barnes, of Bruner, Kane & McCarthy Accountants,
previously has furnished Mr. O0'Connell with the numerical data
which explains the derivation of the percentages reflected in the
Agreement.

If you have any additions or corrections to it, please let
me know.

Sincerely,

el

} /A“jﬁf
‘////
Edward J Whlte
EJW/mc

Enclosures
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LAW OFFICES
MACKALL, MACKALL, WALKER & SILVER

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

HENRY C. MACKALL 4031 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD

DOUGLASS S. MACKALL, III
DOUGLAS D. WALKER FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA TELEPHONES

703) 273-0320
GLENN H. SILVER 22030 5703;273.03&
NANCY E. GIBB

AMY E. BLANCHARD
November 4, 1985

Mr. Anthony M. O'Connell
2337 South Thirteenth Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63104

Re: Estate of H. A. 0'Connell
Dear Mr. O'Connell:

I have today received executed agreement signed by your mother
which would, I believe, carry out the desires you expressed to me in
our last conversation. If this agreement meets with your approval
please make arrangements to come here and qualify with Mr. Higham as
Trustees of the Testamentary Trust. When you do so this agreement
can be executed and will become binding. I have both the original
and copy signed by your mother in my file and enclose herewith a
copy. If you have any problem with this please let me know.

Sincerely

Henry C. MackKall

HCM/jkw
"Enclosure
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LAW OFFICES '
MACKALL, MACKALL, WALKER & SILVER

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
4031 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD
FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA TELEPHONES

(703)273-0320
(703} 273-032!

HENRY C. MACKALL
DOUGLASS S. MACKALL, III
DOUGLAS D. WALKER
GLENN H. SILVER . 22030
NANCY E. GIBB

AMY-E. BLANCHARD
November 25, 1985

Mr. Anthony M. O'Connell
2337 South 13th Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63104

Re: Estate of Harold M. 0'Connell
Dear Mr. O'Connell:

I have discussed the percentage of the real estate which is owned
by the Testamentary Trust under your father's Will with Mr. White and
Mg . Barnes. The correct figure is 46.0994%. When you and Mr. Higham
qualify as Trustees, a final account can be filed and the agreement
with the revised percentages can be signed. I have made changes in
ink and you can initial those changes to reflect the correct
percentages.

As I have discussed with Mr. White and Ms. Barnes, the advances
which your mother has made and will make to pay the taxes will be
treated as loans to the Testamentary Trust which do not bear interest
and which will be payable only when the properties are sold. Ms.
Barnes advises me that through 1984 the taxes paid for the benefit of
the Trust on the percentage ownership which the Trust has have
amounted to $13,841.24. I have not checked her figures but
understand that they all came from the annual accounting filed on
behalf of the Estate.

I am glad that this matter has been concluded successfully and
look forward to seeing you when you come to qualify.

Sincerely,

HCM/jkw
cc: Edward J. White, Esq.
Ms. Joanna Barnes
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ANTHONY M. O'CONNELL
CONSERVATOR
2337 SOUTH THIRTEENTH STREET
8T. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63104

(314) 776-4926

November 29,1985

Mr. Herbert Anderson Higham
6208 Higham Drive
Alexandria, Virginia 22310

Dear Andy:

A copy of the rough trust agreement is 1nclos%d.n"1‘ge‘( +o
two hand written corrections have been made ( f called
Mr. Mackall today).

We also discussed another possible clause concerning

pay back to Jean 0'Connell of real estate taxes when

land is sold. Something like if land is sold while she's
alive the trust would pay her back with no interest but

if land is sold after her death the taxes would be a gift
to the estate. I wonder why it would have to be a gift
since consideration would have been passed in the form of
her living there.On the other hand I much perfer the simple
straight forward inclosed agreement. What do you think?

Sincerely,

Tony nnell
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LAW OFFICES

MACKALL, MACKALL, WALKER & SILVER
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

HENRY C. MACKALL 4031 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD

DOUGLASS S. MACKALL, III
DOUGLAS D. WALKER FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA TELEPHONES

703) 273-0320
GLENN H. SILVER 22030 5703; 273-032!
NANCY E. GIBB

AMY E. BLANCHARD
December 4, 1985

Mr. Anthony M. O'Connell
2337 South 13th Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63104

Re: Estate of Harold M. O'Connell
Dear Mr. O'Connell:

I received the message you left for me last Friday afternoon
which was repeated in your letter of November 29. Mrs. O'Connell is
the lifetime beneficiary of the Trust under which you will be
acting. She is therefore entitled as a matter of right, to use the
property which constitutes the corpus of the Trust. I have a great
deal of concern over taking a position that she must pay for the
right to use the Trust property. This is particularly true since she
is a co-tenant in her own right, owning 53.810%. As such, she has a
right to occupy the property irrespective of the Trust provisions.

As things have been proposed, it would not be necessary for you
and Mr. Higham to be in Court at the same time as Mrs. O0'Connell. 1In
the event no agreement is reached, there will inevitably come a time
when a confrontation in Court must take place. I continue to believe
this can be avoided.

If we are unable to reach an agreement, I fear that Mrs.
O'Connell will contest your request to act as Trustee. The questions
will then have to be determined by the Court. I don't know the
nature of your disagreement with her but it seems clear
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that there is a direct conflict between you and her. I frankly doubt
that the Court would permit you to serve as Trustee in view of that
conflict. I believe your failure to agree that sums advanced by Mrs.
O0'Connell to pay real estate taxes due on trust property could lead
to the kind of confrontation we have been trying to avoid. From the
figures you gave me with respect to the value of the real estate, the
small amount of tax payments would not seem to be very important. I
think you ought to reconsider your position with respect to these
taxes. Please review this question and let me know your decision.

Sirzrely, é%ﬂw

Henry C. Mackall

HCM/jkw

gwwww

-

e e g



H. A. HIGHAM
6208 HIGHAM DRIVE
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22310
PHONE 9715200

December 4, 1985

Mr., Anthony M O'Connell
2337 South Thirteenth Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63104

Dear Tony:

I am very pleased that you and your mother have
apparently reached an agreement.

There are I think questions that need to be
addressed:
1. TIs there any inheritance tax liability to
the trust or it's beneficiaries?

2. Do you in fact have a trust? What document-
ation has been or needs to be filed with the
appropriate state and local governments?

3. To protect the property from additional
misunderstanding and tax liability,should
the property be titled to the trustees
and your mother?

4, What is the recording fee to so record?

I think the trust document is necessary in that it
directs the trustees actions. Also eventually there
will be a point in time where the assets are distributed
to the beneficiaries of the trust. This distribution
should be directed by the trust documents.

You appear to have reached the point where all the
loose ends can be cleaned up -- I would hope that you
would pursue all documentation to its appropriate
conclusions.
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ANTHONY M. O°'CONNELL
CONSERVATOR
2337 SOUTH THIRTEENTH STREET
ST. LOUIS, MISSOUR! 63104

(314) 776.4928

December 9, 1985

Mr. Henry C. Mackall

Mackall, Mackall, Walker & Silver
L031 Chain Bridge Road

Fairfax, Virginia 22030

Re: Estate of H. A. 0'Connell
Dear Mr. Mackall:

Thank you for your letter of December 4, 1985.

I think the revised agreement is a good one though I did
add " the principal of" to item five.

My disagreement with Mrs. Barnes and until recently Jean
0'Connell, has been the lack of information as to how they
are handling the trust. I have inclosed a copy of a still
unanswered letter as an example. Against this background I ask
that a copy of the final estate filing be sent to me prior to
my comming east.Is there some practical reason you don't want
to do this? I need straight forward information from you.

I see no disadvantage. The advantage for me is no surprises,

a good visi?, and a source of conflict ended. I do not want to
negotiate and be in conflict during that visit.

If Jean 0'Connell would feel more comfortable with either of

my two sisters replacing me as trustee I will transfer what
authority I have to then.

Exactly what else has to be done besides the final filing and
the trustees appearing in court?Would you send me a sample copy
of the annual(?) report I am to make? Should the real estate be

titled to Jean 0'Connell and the trustees? If so what is the cost?

Are any other documents involved?
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If Mrs. barnes does not provide a copy of.the final estate
filing prior to her submitting it to the Commissioner of
Accounts, please send me a copy after it is submitted.'

. ' - Sincergly Y : :
' © Anthony 0'ionnell ‘

- . cciHerbert Andersqn Higham

6208 Higham Drive , "
Alexandria, Virginia 22310
Telephone 971-5200



ANTHONY M. O'CONNELL
CONSERVATOR
2337 SOUTH THIRTEENTH STREET
ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI] 63104

(314) 776-4926

December 10,1985
Dear Andy:

Thanks for your letter of December 4, 1985. I appreciate
your thinking ahead, ie., your questions.

I can answer some of your questions. The others I referred to
Mr. Mackall. '

«The inheritance tax has been paid after Harold 0'Connell's
" death. There is no inheritance tax liability to the trust
or it's beneficiaries.

The trust document is the will itself. The distribution is
described in section 5A1 and 5A2.The powers of the trustees
are described in section nine. I understand the inclosed
agreement to be something like an addendum.

May I verify with you that you would be willing to serve as
co-trustee without pay?

I've inclosed copies of Mr. Mackall's letters knowing that
I have forgotten to send some of them to you.

As I think more about your real estate title question I
remember Mr. Mackall said several months ago that it wasn't
necesSary but not a bad idea.I think it is an excellent idea.
Thanks again.

Sincerely,

v
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EDWARD J. WHITE
ATTORNEY AT Law
118 SOUTH ROYAL STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

TELEPHONE 836-5444

January 24, 1986

Mrs. Jean O'Connell
6541 Franconia Road
Springfield, VA 22150

Dear Mrs. O'Connell:

I spoke to Mr. Mackall on January 22nd as to the causes of
the delay in obtaining the agreement from your son.

He stated that he had had several discussions with your son
and they ironed out some minor details, and that the agreement
being sent to Anthony to be signed on that date.

As soon as I receive it, I will review it and forward it to
you for your signature. As soon as that is done, we can proceed
to wrap up the rest of the Estate.

I spoke to Mr. John McEnearney of McEnearney & Associates,
Realtors, and he will contact you concerning putting a value on
your property.

Mr. McEnearney has been highly recommended to me by another
appraiser, and the advantage of this approach is that you will
not incur a large appraisal fee. However, there is no question
that putting an appraisal price on this property will be most
difficult in view of the numerous variables which might be
encountered by a prospective buyer, especially zoning permits,
etc.

I will be in touch with you as further developments occur.

Sincé;e Y
Edward J/. White

EJW/mc
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EDWARD J. WHITE
ATTORNEY AT LAW
118 SOUTH ROYAL STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

TELEPHONE 836-5444

January 27, 1986

Mrs. Jean M. O'Connell
6541 Franconia Road
Springfield, Va 22150

Re: Estate of Harold A. 0O'Connell

Dear Mrs.‘O'Connellz

At long last we have a signed Agreement concerning the
funding of the Trust. The Agreement is enclosed.

The only difference between this Agreement and the previous
agreement which I had drafted is the change in the percentage of
bwnership between you and the Trusts. Originally, Ms. Barnes had
computed the ownership of the Trust at 43.525. She and
Mr. Mackall and I now agree that the figures should be 46.0994.
The Agreement also contains a provision in paragraph 5 that if
the property is sold during your 1life, that you will be
reimbursed for the principal of all real estate taxes on that
property.

Mr. O'Connell was unwilling to agree to pay interest on the
real estate tax advancements. While I am at a loss to understand
his attitude, I am of the opinion that we would be best served by
signing the Agreement as is.

Ms. Barnes has computed that through 1984 you paid taxes in
the amount of $13,841.24.

Please sign the Agreement and return it to me as soon as
possible, and I will forward it to Mr. Mackall for the
Co-Trustees' signature and filing with the Commissioner of
Accounts. At that point the trust will then be funded and the
responsibility for filing accounts and inventories will be that
of the Trustees.

We can then have Ms. Barnes complete the final accounting
for the Estate and the matter will be closed.

Sincerel Ty
.44'/H “

Edﬁard J. White

EJW/mc
Enclosures
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EpbwarD J. WHITE
ATTORNEY AT LAW
118 SOUTH ROYAL STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

TELEPHONE 836-5444

January 31, 1986

Henry C. Mackall, Esquire
Mackall, Mackall, Walker & Silver
4031 Chain Bridge Road

Fairfax, VA 22030

Re: Estate of Harold M. O'Connell
Dear Mr. Mackall:

Enclosed is the original Agreement signed by Mrs. O'Connell.
I would appreciate it if you could secure the signature of
Mr. Higham and send me a copy of the Agreement as finally signed,
so that I might file it with the Accounting papers.

I assume that Mr. 0'Connell and Mr. Higham will qualify as
Co-Trustees as soon as possible.

I certainly appreciate your kind assistance in bringing this
natter to a satisfactory conclusion.

Sincerely,

- ( /- | !
g S S

Edward J. White
EJW/mc

Enclosure: Agreement


anthonyoconnell
Text Box
 64


LAW OFFICES
MACKALL, MACKALL, WALKER & SILVER

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

HENRY C. MACKALL 4031 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD

DOUGLASS S. MACKALL, I

DOUGLAS D. WALKER FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA TELEPHONES
GLENN H. SILVER 22030 {703) 273-0320
NANCY E. GIBB {703)273-0321

AMY E. BLANCHARD

February 13, 1986

Mr. Anthony M. O'Connell
2337 South 13th street
St. Louis, Missouri 63104

Re: Estate of Harold M. 0'Connell
Dear Mr. O'Connell:

--Enclosed is copy of agreement dated January 28, 1986 which has
been signed by you and your mother. All that remains -is for you
and Mr. Higham to qualify as Trustees and for Mr. Higham to sign
the agreement. I recommend that we do this at your earliest
convenience.

Please let me know when you will be coming to Fairfax for this
gqualification. I will be out of town on the 6th and 7th of March
and hope you will be able to schedule it some other time.. I can
have someone else from my office go with you if we run into a
conflict bt I would prefer to do it myself.

Sincerez, %
Henry C. Mackall

HCM/ jkw
Enclosure
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ANTHONY M. O'CONNELL
CONSERVATOR
2337 SOUTH THIRT.EENTH STREET
8T. LOUIS, MISSOURI 83104

(314) 7768.4926

February 20, 1986

Mr. Henry C. Mackail
Mackall, Mackall, Walker & Silver
4031 Chain Bridge Road
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
Ref: Estate of Harold A. 0'Connell
Dear Mr. Mackall:
Thank you for your letter of February 13, 1986.
I'll let you know when I'll be comming to Fairfax after
all the paperwork pertaining to’ the trust is completed.
Towards that end, please:

1. Prepare new real estate titles for signature.

2. Send me a copy of the final estate filing.

Sincerely,

Anthony 0'Connell
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ANTHONY M. O'CONNELL
CONSERVATOR
2337 SOUTH THIRTEENTH STREET
ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63104

(314) 776.4926

February 20, 1986

Dear Mother,

Please excuse the business formality of this letter. It is
an attempt to complete all#the paper work pertaining to the
trust inorder that I may come to Virginia.

I'm having a difficult time obtaining a copy of the Final
Estate Filing. Please review the inclosed joint letter and
tell me what you think.

I've asked Mr. Mackall to prepare new real estate documents
for our signatures. If you would rather your attorney do it
pPlease let me know and I'l1l ask Mr. Mackall to stop.

Love, Tony

oy
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February 20, 1986

ANTHONY M. O'CONNELL
CONSERVATOR
2337 SOUTH THIRT.EENTH STREET
$T. LOUIS, MISSOURI 631048

—

(314) 776-4926

Mrs. Jean O0'Connell
6541 Franconia Road
Springfield, Virginia 22150

Ms. Joanne L. Barnes

Bruner, Kane & McCarthy, Ltd.

300 North Lee Street 3

Post Office Box 1250 Alexandria, Virginia 22313
Reference: Estate of Harold A. 0'Connell

Dear Ms. Barnes:

Please send Mrs. Jean 0'Connell and Mr. Anthony 0'Connell
a copy of the Final Estate Filing.

Sincerely

Jean 0'Connell

(nZ s, O s lf

Anthony O0'Connell




ANTHONY M. O'CONNELL
CONBERVATOR
2337 SOUTH THIRTEENTH STREET
ST. LOVIS, MISSOUR! 63104

(314) 7706.4026

February 20,.1%86 .

Dear Mother,

Please excuse the business formality of this letter. It is
an attempt to complete all the/paper work pertaining to the
trust inorder that I may com¢/ to Virginia.

I'm having a difficult timé obtaining a copy of the Final
Estate Filing. Please reyiew the inclosed joint letter .and

* tellime whatoyliu.thBinkes if you think it iuo

I've asked Mr. Mackall to prepare new real estate documents .

for our signatures/ If you would rather your attorney do it
please let me kno# and I'll ask Mr. Mackall to stop.
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February 20, 1986

ANTHONY M. O'CONNELL
CONSERVATOR
2337 SOUTH THIRTEENTH STREET
ST. LOUIS, M|SSOURI 63104

——

(314) 776.4026

Mrs. Jean 0'Connell
6541 Franconia Road
Springfield, Virginia 22150

Ms. Joanne L. Barnes

Bruner, Kane & McCarthy, Ltd.

300 North Lee Street

Post O0ffice Box 1250 Alexandria, Virginia 22313
Reference: Estate of Harold A. 0'Connell

Dear Ms. Barnes:

| Please send Mrs. Jean 0'Connell and Mr. Anthony 0'Connell
L‘ a copy of the Final Estate Filing.-
s

G334 - suA

i Sincerely

bl Jean 0'Connell

% Ol ety

1. Anthony 0'Connell
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No response from accountants to Anthony O’Connell



LAW OFFICES
MACKALL, MACKALL, WALKER & SILVER

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

HENRY C. MACKALL 4031 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD

DOUGLASS S. MACKALL, I
DOUGLAS D. WALKER FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA TELEPHONES

GLENN H. SILVER : 22030 (;03):;2-83220
NANCY E. GIBB (703) -0321

AMY E. BLANCHARD

February 24, 1986

Mr. Anthony O'Connell
2337 South Thirteenth Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63104

Dear Mr. O'Connell:

I have your letter of February 20, 1986 in which you state that
other things must be done before you will come to Fairfax and
qualify. I am afraid we are having some difficulty in our
communications. There are no "new real estate titles" involved.
The property devised by the Will passed authomatically to. the
Trustees, subject to their qualification. the only thing required
to vest title in the Trustees is for the Trustees to come here and
qualify.

The final estate filings cannot take place until after the
Trustees have qualified and the real property has vested in them.

The next step in this procedure is for you and Mr. Higham to
qualify. When that takes place the whole thing can be finalized.

Henry C. Mackall

HCM/ jkw
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EDwWARD J. WHITE
ATTORNEY AT LAW
118 SOUTH ROYAL STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

TELEPHONE 836-5444

February 27, 1986

Henry C. Mackall, Esquire
Mackall, Mackall, Walker & Silver
4031 Chain Bridge Road

Fairfax, V 22030

Re: Estate of Harold M. O'Connell

Dear Mr. Mackall:

Has Mr. Higham signed the Agreement which I forwarded to you
on January 31, 198672

If he has, please send me a copy so that I can submit it to
the accountant and we can use it as a receipt to wind up the
Estate.

An accounting is nearly overdue in this case, and I would
like to be able to file a Final Accounting.

Thank you.

Sincg;ely,

-

TS
oA 4.4,&:'«4,(( ’

Edward J. White

EJW/mc

70
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ANTHONY M. O’'CONNELL
CONSERVATOR
2337 SOUTH THIRTEENTH STREET
ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63104 .

(314) 776-4028

March 3, 1986

Mr. Henry C. Mackall

Mackall, Mackall, Walker & Silver
4031 Chain Bridge Road

Fairfax, Virginia 22030

Reference: Estate of Harold A. 0'Connell
Dear Mr. Mackall: -
Please allow me to disagree with you.

I feel strongly that reviewing-the'intended final estate
filingand revising the real estate deeds to reflect the trust
is essential in preventing future misunderstandings.

I've submitted for my Mother's review a joint letter from
her and I to Ms. Barnes requesting a copy of the intended
final estate filing. I will personally pay  you your fee so
" as not to complicate this account.

I hope you are willing to work with me in my efforts to secure
a copy of the intended final estate filing and that you will
revise the real estate deeds to reflect the trust.

I look forward to visiting you in Fairfax after this paper
work is complete. |

Sincerely, O v C /

Anthony 0'Connell
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ANTHONY M. O'CONNELL
CONSERVATOR
2337 SOUTH THIRTEENTH STREET
' ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63104

(314) 776.4926

March 6, 1986

Mrs. Sheila Tierney-Shedvenell
Ll Carleton Street
Portland, Maine 04102

Mrs. Jean Nader

350 4th Avenue

New Kensington, Pennsylvania 15068
Reference: Estate of Harold A. 0'Connell

Dear Sheila and Jean:

I want to ask if you will share with me the legal and other
expenses of setting up the trust.

The inclosed agreement represents progress to date.In my
opinion what remains to be done is to insure that these terms
are duplicated in two documents.Towards this end I want to:

1.Have new real estate deeds drafted to reflect the trust.?

I feel this would help prevent future misunderstandings.

'2.0btain for review a copy of the intended final estate filing.3

The final estate filing is important as it determines the
assets of the trust.If the final estate filing is other than
our agreement, I feel contesting it will be much more
difficult and expensive after it has been officially filed.

According to Mr. Mackall's inclosed letter he will not try

to provide these documents.This concerns me.We had previously
agreed that his final fee would be paid by the trust.I now
feel that offering him,in effect,an interest in the trust

was a mistake.In my last letter to him I said that I would pay
his fee rather than the trust.

If you wouldulike to share the expenses.please send me a check
for $450.65.%Please call or write if you have any questions or
suggestions. :

Sincerely,

Anthony 0'Connell
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Thoughts

» My Attorney "

I feel Mr. Mackall represents me about 20% of the time.

I don't want to fire him (again!) unless absolutely necessary.
I want to avoid the expense of familiarizing a new attorney
with all the facts.I need someone in Virginia to talk to the
three principals there since they won't talk to me.

1.Ms. Barnes has never answered any of my correspondehce.
2.The identity of the executor's attorney is a secret.
3. Mother does not "hear"things I say about the trust.

"What's the Conflict with Mother?"

I absolutely do not know.

"Oh,How Simple It Could Be"

Act 1, Scene 1
(A House in Springfield with a telephone)
Executor:"Hello,Ms. Barnes?Prepare the intended final estate
filing according to the agreement and send a copy to
me and my attorney for review.If we like it we'll
send the trustee a copy"

(Pause)

"Hello,Mr. Attorney?Please prepare new real estate
deeds according to the agreement and send copies to the
trustee.If you think Ms. Barnes 'intended final estate
filing is OK,please send him a copy of that also.

Act 2,Scene 1
(A house in St. Louis with trust related documents
in the mailbox)
Trustee:"Hello,Airlines?Please reserve the first available
space to Washington, D.C. so I can gqualify as trustee."

The End



Notes

1.Virginia law allows a trustee to charge an annual fee (1%%?)
but I have never intended to do that.On the other hand I
don't want to incur significant personal expenses beyond

my time and effort.

2.0wnership would read something like this:

Jean M. 0'Connell 53.9006%
Herbert A. Higham and Anthony M. 0'Connell,trustees,46.0994%

It now reads:

Jean M. 0'Connell 50.000%
Harold A. 0'Connell 50.000%

3.Three estate filings or accounts by the Executor listing
the assets of the estate have been filed to date:

18t Account: May 1975-May 1977
2nd pccount: May 1977-December 1980
3rd Account: January 1981-December 1984

What remains to be filed is:
Final Account: January 1985-Present
After the final account the reporting is taken over by the

trustees reporting the trust assets rather than the executor
reporting the estate assets.

4,1 arrived at $450.65 by the following computation:

23.50 Postage,professional typing,copies.
168.45 Long distance phone calls.
% 360.00 Attorney bill of 7/10/85(paid).
800.00 Estimated final attorney bill.
1,351.95

$1,351.95 divided by three equals $450.65.



LAW OFFICES

MACKALL, MACKALL, WALKER & SILVER
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

HENRY C. MACKALL 4031 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD

DOUGLASS S. MACKALL, II
DOUGLAS D, WALKER FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA TELEPHONES

7 73- 2
GLENN H. SILVER : 22030 (703) 273 g:; 2oI
NANCY E. GIBB (703) 273-

AMY E. BLANCHARD

March 12, 1986

Mr. Anthony M. O'Connell
2337 South Thirteenth Street
st. Louis, Missouri 63104

Re: Estate of Harold A. 0'Connell
Dear Mr. O'Connell:

I have your letter of March 3, 1986. 1In Virginia there is no
such thing as revising real estate deeds under the situation
involving your father's estate. I thought I had adequately covered
this in one of my earlier letters. - Under the Will, the property
passed to the Trustees directly. The trustees, however, have not
qualified and therefore cannot be said to own the property. As.
soon  as they qualify the property will retroactively be deemed to
be owned by the Trustees. I wish you would come East so that you
and Mr. Higham can appear in the Clerk's Office and. qualify as
Trustees.- Only then will a receipt signed by the two of you :
showing the property to have been received be effective. At that
point a final account can be filed by the Executrix who has
actually had nothing to do with the real estate except by reason of
the failure of the Trustees to qualify. I fail to see that there
is anything needed other than for you and Mr. Higham to qualify as
Trustees and for Mr. Higham to sign the agreement.

‘I am going to forward Mr. Higham a copy of this letter with the
request that he sign the agreement and return it to me. As soon as
you both qualify I will deliver it to Mr. White. Since the matter
has been worked out in such a satisfactory way I think you should

do what you must to conclude it.
Si“"i?‘i" W

Henry C. MacKkall

HCM/ jkw
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| AGREEMENT
THIS AGREEMENT, made this AQ day of sli.e, , 1988 by and

betWeen‘JEAN M. 0'CONNELL and ANTHONY M. 0'CONNELL andIHERBERT ANbERSON
HIGHAM, Trustees, provides:

WHEREAS, under the Will of the late HAROLD A. O'CONNELL, which Will
has been admitted to probate among the records of the Circuit Court of
Fairfax County, certain property was left to ANTHONY M. O'CONNELL, Trustee,
upon:the term§ and cdnditions of the Trust set forth in the aforesaid Wi]1;

WHEREAS, ANTHONYTM._O'CONNELL is not a resident of the Commonwealth
of Virginia and HERBERT ANDERSON HIGHAM has qualified as Co-Trustee in
this" case; o [ |

WHEREAS, the corpus of the Trust, as presené\y constituted, consists
of a 4670994'pércent ownership of two parcels of real estate located in
Fairfax County, Virginia, the first befng known as 6541 Franconia Road, and
is the residence of JEAN M. O'CONNELL, the second being ffffeen (15) acres
of land located in Accotink Station, identified as Map Reference number

090-4-01-0017;

' .\ WHEREAS, it is the desire_of the parties to fund the Trust as set
forth in the Will and to provide security for JEAN M. O'CONNELL, and
stabﬁ]fty for the Trust;'  ' '
) IT IS HEREBY AGREED:that in return fdr mutual promises as.consideration
) for this agreement, the parties agree to the following:

| 1. The Co-Trustees, by their signatures hereupon, acknow]edge'receipt

'of the 46.0994 percent ownership of the two parcels referred to aboVe.‘;
2. JEAN M. O'CONNELL'hereby agrees that éhe is the owner of the

remaining 53.9006 percentage interest of the two parcels referred to above.

-1-



3.‘ JEAN M. O'CONNELL.hereby agrees that she will ét all times pay
the real estate taxes and other costs of maintaining these,two parcels
of property. o S L “
4. The Trustees hereby agree that during the 1ife of JEAN M. O'CONNELL,
they Wi]l not sell or attempt'to sell by partition'or otherwise, either of
the two tracts of property without the written permission of JEAN M. O{CONNELL.
5. The Trustees agree;that if ejther property is sold during the'1ife -
of JEAN M. O'CONNELL she will be reimbursed from the sale proceeds the:
principal of all real estafe taxes on’that property paid by her which are
‘attributable to the percentage ownership of the Trust.

"In all otheﬁ’respects, tﬁ% parties hereto agree that they are bound by

the terms of the Will and Trust established therein.

I/QQQAW’EQU ) é;?ﬁiﬂd»i”fli/f
JEAN M. O CONNELL
/7 O Coremnt”

ANTHONY M. O'CONSELL

HERBERT ANDERSON HIGHAM



H.A. HIGHAM | S
6208 Higham Drive » Alexandria, VA 22310 T R,
Phone 971-5200 o : U

ama e o - -

March 17, 1986

1

Henry C. Mackall
4031 Chain Bridge Road .
Fairfax, VA 22030 b
RE: Estate of Harold A, O'Connell gfff
Dear Mr. Mackall: |

Enclosed is the signed Agreement between
Mrs, O'Connell and Tony and myslef as Trustees,

I am puzzeled that the agreement is dated A .
January 28, 1986 and that I had not received . b
: it earlier, also that your cover letter made L
. no reference that the agreement was enclosed,

YOL7‘ tj\:%/ ( SR

! | | H. A, Highin

cc: Mr, Tony OQ'Connell “ ' Lo

(
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H.A. HIGHAM

6208 Higham Drive ¢ Alexandria, VA 22310
Phone 971-5200

- 47/-3/29

March 28, 1986

Mr. Tony O'Connell
2337 South Thirteenth Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63104 1

RE: TRUST - Statement of Account

Dear Tony:

I have tried 8 times to make contact with
Ms. Barns, but she 1s always budy. I did not
leave my name since I usually do not stay in the
office long.

I reviewed your concerns with my CPA. He
said I should persuade you not to worry. The
statement of account filed to 12/31/84 sets the
stage and the only changes which can occur are
expenses le. real estate taxes and income dividends.

After my takf with Mr. White and based on
the 12/31/84 statement of record also reviewed
by Henry C. Marshall and the agreement signed
by all - there is just no room for alteration,
Any change from the point would prove fraud -
that means jail.

Also there is no reason to make a final
statement of account until the day of trust is
established - taxes and expenses could not be
computed.

Its up to you now = have faith do it!

Yours truly;

/
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EDWARD J. WHITE
ATTORNEY AT LAW
118 SOUTH ROYAL STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

TELEPHONE 836-5444

April 10, 1986

Ms. JoAnn Barnes
Brunex, Kane & McCarthy
300 North Lee Street
Alexandria, VA 22314

Re: Estate of Harold 0'Connell

Dear JoAnn:

I have agreed with Anthony 0'Connell's attorney that we will
provide them with a draft of the final accounting in the Harold
0'Connell Estate. This, I think, will allay all of the suspi-
cions that have arisen on the other side in this matter.

If you could commence preparing that, I would appreciate
it. I am enclosing a copy of the nearly signed Agreement, by
which the Trustees agree to take possession of the percentage
interest of the property. ' (

Thank you.

Sincerely,
Edward J. White
EJW/mc |
Enclosure

cc: Mrs. Jean O'Connell
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EDWARD J. WHITE
ATTORN.EAY AT  LAwW
118 SOUTH ROYAL STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

TELEPHONE 836-8444

April 25, 1986

Henry C. Mackall, Esquire
4031 Chain Bridge Road
Fairfax, VA 22030
Re: Estate of Harold M. O'Connell
Dear Mr. Mackall:

Enclosed is the draft by Ms. Barnes of the Final Account-
ing.

I have taken the liberty of correcting a typographical error
on the distributions to reflect 53.9006% vice 3.9006%.

I would appreciate it if you would forward this to
Mr. O'Connell and clarify with him his intention to qualify on
May 1lst.

If he does not agree or requests further delaying tactics, I
feel that I have no other recourse in serving my client than to
seek to have him removed as a Trustee. This matter is costing
Mrs. O'Connell dearly with the delay.

Sincerely, |
“ Edward J. White

EJW/mc

Enclosure L/////f
cc: Mrs. Jean O'Connell '
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A% AND LAKUUAL UUURL Ur FALKEAR GUUNLY, VIRGINIA ble| 9 Uiliri
' . ' ' " For Review Purposes Ooly

5STATE OF HAROLD M. O'CONNELL - -t

Subjest Jo Change

(name of decedent, ward, etc.)

ACCOUNT OF JEAN M. O'CONNELL, EXECUTRIX _

(name of Personal Representative(s) and txtles(s)

Number of this account Fourth and Final

_ FIDUGIARY #

(lst, 2nd, third, etc.)

Covering pericd from January 1, 1985 - to

~ (date)

. [
DESCRIPTION

(date)

. ASSETS RECEIVED
(or on hand)

april 30, 1986 *

" DISBURSEMENTS

ASSETS REMAINING ON BAND AT DECEMBER 31,
1984, PER THIRD ACCOUNT
' One-half interest in residence and

3.3365 acres at 6541 Franconia Road,
-Springfield, Vlrglnla

One-half intevest in 15 acres of unlmproved
land, Accotink Statiom, Fa1rfax, .
ergxnla -

Yue to Jean M. O'Connell for net advances .

TOTAL FOR WHICE TO ACCOUNT

RECZIPTS:
Nona
EXPENSES PATD BY WIFE: e
1985 real estate tax _ 0§ 2,652,010
Third account filing fee ' 35.00
Preparation of third accouat -, 325.00
Fourth and final account . .
£filing fee (estimated) . 35.00
DISTRIBUTIONS:

Anthony M. 0'Connell and Herbert Anderson
Higham, Trustees u/w of Harold M,
0 Connell:
46.02947% interest in residence
and 3.33635 acres at ‘
654) Francoania Road,
Spriangfield, Virginia $37,507.39
46.,0994% interest in 15 acres
of unimproved land,
Accotink Staitionm, Faxrfax,

Virginia 34,574.55

Tatals carried forward

$40,681.00

37,500.00

(75.52)|

_$77!405.48

CLIENT'S B AT

$ 3,037.0L

Subject To Cranqﬁ
72,081.94
$77,405.48 - $75,118.93



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA

PAGE 2
ESTATE OF HAROLD M. O'CONNELL -
(name of decedent, ward, etc.)
ACCOUNT OF JEAN M. O'CONNELL, EXECUTRIX FIDUCIARY #
(name of Personal Representative(s) and titles(s)
Number of this account Fourth and Final
(lst, 2nd, third, etc.)
Covering period from  Januvary 1, 1985 to April 30, 1986
- (date) (date)
DESCRIPTION ASSETS RECEIVED o DISBUORSEMENTS
7 (or on hand)
Totals brought forward $77,405 .48 $75,118.95
DISTRIBUTIONS: (Continued)
Jean M. 0'Connell:
3.9006% interest in residence
and 3.3365 acres at
6541 Franconia Road, i
Springfield, Virginia $ 3,173.61
3.9006% interest in 15 acres
of unimproved land, _ ! i
Accotink Station, Feirfax, GL!E*%TS BRAH
Virginia 2,925.45 For Review Puposes Osly
Due to Jean M. O'Conunell for : Subject To Change
net advances ' _(3,812.53) 2,286.53
TOTALS ' ' : $77,405.48 $77,405.48
ASSETS REMAINING _ " NONE -

Youchers in support of said disbursements are submitted herewith.

Date:

Jean M. 0'Connell, Executrix

The appropriate vouchers and filing fee MUST accompany this account




"ESTATE OF HAROLD M. O'CONNELL

COMPUTATION OF ASSETS TO BE TRANSFERRED TO RESIDUARY TRUST

PROBATE ASSETS:
1/2 interest - residence
1/2 interest - Accotink
605 shares, Washington Mutual
220 shares, New Virginia
Refund
Overpayment of Vlrglnxa tax
Cash

PAYABLE TO WIFE DIRECTLY:
Cash POD
Life insurance
Jointly owned property
Personal property
U, 8. Civil: Service
Annuity

Gross estate per return
Yuneral expenses, etc., per retura
et estate

Wet estate

Less property passzng directly to wife
Wet probate estate
Harital deduction $74,307

Less passing directly 63,580

Residuary estate

ASSETS TO BE TRANSFERRED TO RESIDUARY TRUST:
Fractlonal interest in real estate: ’
- §72,082/$78,181 of 1/2 interest in |/
real estate = 46.0994%

CLERT'S E L

For Review Purpoted Only
Subject Jo Change

$ 40,681
37,500
6,709
1,953

5

57

3,245

§ 90,150

$ 16,541
14,918
13,902

500
1,381
16,338

$ 63,580

$153,986
5,372

$148,614

2,225

$146,389

63,580

§ 82,809

10,727

$ 72,082

P — ]



Bond Problem

On May 1, 1986, | fly to Virginia, H. A. Higham picks me up to the airport,
we meet Henry Mackall's at his office, and walk to the Court to qualify as
trustees. Henry Mackall’s tells us to wait outside the Court, and when he
returns he tells us that here is a bond problem and we can’t qualify as
trustees. The nature of the bond problem remains unknown

80
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LAW OFFICES

MACKALL, MACKALL, WALKER & SILVER
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
HENRY C. MACKALL

403) CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD
DOUGLASS S. MACKALL, I
DOUGLAS D. WALKER FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA

GLENN H. SILVER 22030
NANCY E. GIBB

AMY E. BLANCHARD
May 8, 1986

Mr. Anthony M. O'Connell
2337 South 13th Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63104

Herbert A. Higham, Esquire
6208 Higham Drive
Alexandria, Virginia 22310

Dear Mr. O'Connell and Mr. Higham:

TELEPHONES
{703)273-0320
{(703)273-03 21

Enclosed please find a copy of my letter to Mr. White together
with copy of a proposed Petition and Order in connection with the

bond problem we ran into when you attempted to qualify.

I have

discussed this with Mr. White and expect no problem getting it
entered. If either of you have any objections to anything in

either of these documents please let me Kknow.

Sincerely,

HCM/ jkw
Enclosures

(A

Henry C. Mackall
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LAW OFFICES

MACKALL, MACKALL, WALKER & SILVER :
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

- HENRY C. MACKALL 403t CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD

DOUGLASS 5. MACKALL, 1T

DOUGLAS D, WALKER - FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA TELEPHONES
GLENN H. SILVER 22030 (703) 273-0320

NANCY €. GIBB ‘ | (703)273-03 gu

ctme———

AMY £, BLANCHARD

May 8, 1986

Edwaxd J. White, Esquire
Attorney at Law

118 South Royal Street
Alexandria, Virginia 22314

Rez Estate of Harold A. 0'Connell
Daaz Mr. hhites

Enclosed is a copy of the Petition I plan to file in connection
with the bond matter I discussed with you on the phone. Also
enclosed is the original and a copy of the proposed Order. If you
have any suggestions for either of these documents please give me a
call, If you agree with what I am proposing please have Mrs..
0O'Connell sign the proposed Order and send it back to me with your
endorsement. I think it certainly should be entered and trust that

T will not have any difficulty getting it done.

Thank you for your assistance.

Sinceéyy %M

Henry C. Mackall

HCM/ jkw
Enclosures .

ccs My. Anthony M. 0'Connell
¢c: Mr. Herbert A. Higham, Esquire



| MISSING
Commissioner Robert J. McClandlish letter
of May 16, 1986

See reference in Mr. White's letter of May 27, 1986.
The known letters of Commissioner McClandlish were extremely
helpful to the Testators family.
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ANTHONY M. O'CONNELL
CONSERVATOR
2337 SOUTH THIRTEENTH STREET
ST. LOUIS., MISSOUR! 63104

(314) 778-.4028
May 17,1986

Mr. Henry C. Mackall
Mackall,Mackall,Walker & Silver
4031 Cha%n Bridge Road

airfax, irginia 22030
Dear Mr. Mackall:
Please petition the court with-out the concessions.

Please send me a copy of the Judges decision,the trustee
package you mentioned if he approves, and your final bill.

Is there anything else I need to know?

Thank you for your service.

Sincerely,

MW@'W
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, LAW OFFICES '
MACKALL MACKALL, WALKER & S|LVER

A PROFESSIONAL CQRPORATION

 HENRY C.MACKALL 403 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD | |
'DOUGLASS S. MACKALL,TIL - _ L S
'DOUGLAS D. WALKER . FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA . . TELEPHONES
GLENN H. SILVER S 22030 . .- . gog 273030 T
~ NANCY E.GIBB o . . ) [ N : B "03) 273-0321 .
May 19, 1986

Edward J. White, Esquire
Attorney at Law :
118 South Royal Street

Alexandria, Virginia 22314

Re: Estate of Harold A. O'Connell

Dear Mr. White: T

- In accordance with our phone conversation of earlier today, ) QNI
have revised the Petition and Order I had sent you in connection

with the above matter. If you and your client are in agresment .

please sign the original Order and return it to me. I will then
- file the Petition, have the Order entered, and the Trustee will be.

'1qualified. | A L ‘
Sincerely, | ézzyjzzﬁﬁf-
e Mo

- Hengy C. Mackall

Thank you for your assistance.

HCM/jkw 7 = 2o
Enclosures o i
.cc: Mr. Anthony M. O'Connell

. ¢ccs Herbert A. Higham, Esquire
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EDWARD J. WHITE
ATTORNEY AT Law
118 SOUTH ROYAL STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

TELEPHONE 836-5444
U
May &3, 1986

Mrs, Jean O'Connell
6541 Franconia Road
Springfield, Va. 22150

Dear Mrs. O'Connell,

Enclosed is an Order for your endorsement allowing the
Trustees to serve without a cash bond. This is needed to save
‘everyone the cost of the bond.

Please endorse it and return it to me.

A
/

Edward 9.

EJW/e
Encl.
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o

EDWARD J. WHITE
ATTORNEY AT lAw
118 SOUTH ROYAL STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

TELEPHONE 836-5444

May 27, 1986

The Honorable Robert J. McCandlish, Jr.
Commissioner of Accounts

Fairfax County

4069 Chain Bridge Road

Fairfax, VA 22030

Re: Estate of Harold A. 0O'Connell
Fiduciary No. 21840

Dear Mr. McCandlish:

« I represent Mrs. Jean M. O'Connell, Executor of the
captioned Estate. Mrs. O'Connell received your notice letter of
May 16, 1986, concerning the delinquent account.

The accounting in this case has been prepared by
Mrs. O'Connell's accounting firm. This accounting will be a
second and final accounting. However, the will established a
trust and Mrs. O'Connell's son has been most difficult in coming
to terms on qualifying as trustee of the trust. Both Mr. Henry
Mackall, who represents the trustee, and I have been working
diligently on this case. :

In order to prevent my client from incurring double bills
from her accountant and increased other fees, I would respect-
fully request a short extension of the accounting period so that
the trustee can qualify and this matter may be completely closed.

Thank you.
Sincerely,
dward J. White
EJW/mc

cc: Mrs., Jean M. O'Connelk//
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EDWARD J. WHITE
ATTORNEY AT LAw
118 SOUTH ROYAL STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

TELEPHONE 836-5444

June 2, 1986

Henry C. Mackall, Esquire
4031 Chain Bridge Road

Fairfax, VA 22030

Re: Estate of Harold 0O'Connell
Fiduciary No. 21840

Dear Mr. Mackall:
Please let me know as soon as the enclosed Order has been

entered and the Trustees have qualified, inasmuch as the
Commissioner of Accounts' Office is demanding an Accounting.

Thank you. o
Slncerely,/// ) / -
(/ :f'.:.\ ‘\
.. ,$/Z’
Edward J. White
EJW/mc

Enclosure: Order
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LAW OFFICES

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

HENRY C. MACKALL 403! CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD

DOUGLASS S. MACKALL,TIT

DOUGLAS D. WALKER FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA TELEPHONES
GLENN H.SILVER - 22030 {703) 273-0320

NANCY E.GIBB (703) 273-0321

June 23, 1986

Mr. Anthony M. O'Connell Herbert A. Higham, Esquire

2337 South 13th Street 6208 Higham Drive
St. Louis, Missouri 63104 Alexandria, Virginia 22310

Re: Estate of Harold A. O'Connell
Dear Messrs. O0'Connell and Higham:

You have officially qualified as Trustees under the Last Will
and Testament of Harold A. O'Connell. You have given bond in a

penalty of $842,000.00 without surety. Enclosed are copies of the
following documents:

1. Certificate of Qualification issued June 20, 1986.
2. Order entered June 11, 1986 by Judge Middleton.

3. Petition filed on behalf of Mr. O'Connell requesting
authority for the Trustees to qualify without surety.

4. Agreement dated January 28, 1985 between the Trustees and
Jean O'Connell.

5. Eighteen page notice to Fiduciaries together with
Inventory and Accounting forms and fee schedule. The sole asset
- initially is the undivided interest in the two parcels of real
estate. This should be reflected on the Inventory filed in Mr.
McCandlish's Office.

Mrs. O'Connell will now be able to file her final accounting as
Executrix of the Estate. By copy of this letter I am requesting
Mr. White to notify me when this account is filed.

Statement for services is also enclosed.

Ay A

Henry C. Mackall

HCM/jkw
Enclosures
cc: Edward J. White, Esquire

MACKALL, MACKALL, WALKER & SILVER Ev N
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COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

@ireuit ourt of Fairfax Coumty

CERTIFICATE OF QUALIFICATION

State of Virginia
County of Fairfax, to-wit: Fiduciary No. 21840

I, WARREN E. BARRY, Clerk of the Circuit Court of the County of Fairfax, Virginia, the
same being a Court of Probate and of Record and having a seal, do hereby certify that it appears of
record in my office pursuant to law that _ANTHONY M. O'CONNELL & HERBERT ANDERSON HIGHAM

have _been duly appointed_TRUSTEES under the Last Will and Testament of:
HAROLD A. O'CONNELL

and that _they havVve duly qualified as such by taking the oath prescribed by law and by
EIGHT HUNDRED FORTY TWO THOUSAND

entering into and acknowledging a bond in the penalty of
Dollars, Wit Adrety/without surety.
[ further certify that the said appointment and qualification is still in full force and effect and has

not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF | have hereunto
set my hand, and affixed the seal of said Court

D

puty Clerk




VIRGINTIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY

IN RE: ESTATE OF HAROLD A. O'CONNELL

/ FIDUCIARY NO.21840

RDER

This cause came on this _Zl____day‘of-uay, 1986 to be heard on the
Petition filed by Anthony M. O'Connell and was argued by counsel. And
it appearing to the Court from her signature to this Order that the life
beneficiary of the Residuary Trust created by the Will of Harold A.
O'Connell has joined in the prayer of the Petitioner, it is

ORDERED, that Anthony M. O'Connell and Herbert Anderson Higham be
permitted to qualify as Trustees of the Residuary Trust created by the

Will of Harold A. O'Connell without surety on their official bond.

Enter: /‘LOYUZJI,/96Z7

9 ¢ )A/ﬂ?[w(ﬁfé’wdab&m

—JUDGE
AGREED:

éﬁ/’”/M

Edward J. White, Esquire

CouQZel for Jea% Z O'Z %.

Henry C. Mackall
Counsel for Anthony M. O'Connell
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VIRGINTIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY

IN RE: ESTATE OF HAROLD A. O'CONNELL

FIDUCIARY NO.21840 -
. ORDER

This cause came on this _AQL:E?;ay o%*ﬁay, 1986 to be heard on the
?etition filedbe Anthbny‘M. O'Connell and Qas argued by counsel. Aand
it appearing to the Court from her signatute to this Order that the life
beneficiary of the Residuarf Trust created by the Will of Harold A.
O'Connell has joined in the prayer of the Petitioner, it is

ORDERED, that Anthony M. O'Connell and Herbert Anderson Higham be
permitted to qualify as Trustees of the Residuary Trust created by the

Will of Harold A. O'Connell without surety on their official bond.

T et

n 195k

£{Sgdl Thomag de Middletony Judge

- JUDGE.
AGREED: |

o (gl

Edward J. White, Esquire

Cou /gel for Jea onneld

ew-/) C
Henry C. Mackall o .
Counsel for Anthony M. O'Connell  x'cop TES’I’fﬁ'

e '-""’-l
" WARR -,/BA@;L/Q;ER&
ia-f§§;ﬁﬁﬁ%/mu4fzgf7imf

Deputy Clerk:

D
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VIRGINTIA;
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY

:\
A
oy WY
IN RE: ESTATE OF HAROLD A. O'CONNELL . & '

g ‘\
5 \Q\K\)?\
feinodtary No.21840

DAY

PETITION

COMES NOW your Petitioner, ANTHONY M. O'CONNELL and says as follows:

1. Your Petitioner was named in Paragraph Eleventh (¢) as Trustee
of the Residuary Trust created by Article Fifth of the Will of Harold A.
O'Connell.

2. Your Petitioner resides at 2337 South Thirteenth Street, St.
Louis, Missouri 63104.

3. The sole beneficiary'of the Residuary Trust during her lifetime
is the decedent's widow, Jean M. O'Connell.

4. Your Petitioner and his mother, the said Jean M. O'Connell,
have agreed that Herbert Anderson Higham, a resident of Fairfax County,
Virginia, shall be appointed Co-Trustee of the said Residuary Trust as
required by Section 26-59 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as amended.

5. Section 26-46.2 states that each Trustee named in a Will,
before proceeding to act thereunder, shall qualify and give bond with
surety as may be required by the Clerk unless (1) the Will waives surety
on the bond.

6. Paragraph Eleventh (d) of the Will of Harold A. O'Connell
provides as follows:

"So far as I may lawfully do so, I direct that no
bond or other security shall be required of any

Executor or Trustee serving hereunder for the faithful
performance of duties in any jurisdiction.”




7. Paragraph Eleventh (a) of the Will of Harold A. O'Connell reads

as followé:

"Any reference in this Will to my "Executor" or to my "Trustee"
shall be deemed to include not only the Executrix or Trustee
herein first named, but also any substitute or successor (or
special or ancillary Co-Executor) at any time serving in a
fiduciary capacity hereunder; and all rights, powers, privileges
and dis-cretions herein granted to my Executor or to my Trustee
shall be deemed to be granted not only to the Executrix or to
the Trustee herein first named, but also to any substitute or
successor (or special or ancillary Co-Executor) at any time
serving in a fiduciary capacity hereunder."

8. The sole assets constituting the corpus of the "Residuary
Trust" consists of a 46.0994% interest in two parcels of real estate

located in Fairfax County, Virginia.

9. The undersigned Petitioner, his proposed resident Co-trustee,
and the life-beneficiary of the Trust, Jean M. O'Conﬁell, have reached
an agreement prohibiting sale of the real estate during the lifetime of
the said beneficiary without her written permission. A copy of said
Agreement dated January 28, 1986 is attached hergto and prayed to be
read as a part hereof.

WHEREFORE, your Petitioner prays that he and Herbert Anderson Higham
be permitted to qualify as Trustees of the Residuary Trust created under

the Will of Harold A. O'Connell, without surety on their official bond.

Loy oy W, Dl el
Anthony M. 0'Cénnell
By Counsel

&2y £ %/4«%%

Henry C.fﬂackailv ‘
Counsel for Petitioner

Mackall, Mackall, Walker & Silver
4031 Chain Bridge Road

Fairfax, Virginia 22030
703-273-0320
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AGREEMENT
THIS AGREEMENT, made this ACQ day of )i,q. , 1986 by and

between JEAN M. O'CONNELL and ANTHONY M. O'CONNELL and HERBERT ANDERSON
HIGHAM, Trustees, provides: .

WHEREAS, under the Will of the late HAROLD A. O'CONNELL, which Will
has been admitted to probate among the records of the Circuit Court of
Fairfax County, certain property was left to ANTHONY M. O'CONNELL, Trustee,
upon the terms and conditions of the Trust set forth in the aforesaid Will;

WHEREAS, ANTHONY M. O'CONNELL is not a resident of the Commonwealth
of Virginia and HERBERT ANﬁERSON HIGHAM has qualified as Co-Trustee in
this case;

WHEREAS, the corpus of the Trust, as presently constituted, consists
of a 46.0994 pércent ownership of two parcels of real estate located in
Fairfax County, Virginia, the first being known as 6541 Franconia Road, and
is the residence of JEAN M. O'CONNELL, the second being fifteen (15) acres
of land Tocated in Accotink Station, identified as Map Reference number
090-4-01-0017;

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the parties to fund the Trust as set
forth in the Will and to provide security for JEAN M. O'CONNELL, and
stability for the Trust;

IT IS HEREBY AGREED that in return for mutual promises as consideration
for this agreement, the parties agree to the following:

1. The Co-Trustees, by their signatures hereupon, acknowledge receipt
of the 46.0994 percent ownership of the two parcels referred to above.

2. JEAN M. O'CONNELL hereby agrees that she is the owner of the

remaining 53.9006 percentage interest of the two parcels referred to above.



3. JEAN M.‘O'CONNELL hereby agrees that she will at all times pay:
the real estate taxes and other costs of maintaining these two parcels
| of property.

4. The Trustees hereby agree that during the 1ife of JEAN M. O'CONNELL,
they will not sell or attempt to sell by partition or otherwise, either of
the two tracts of property without the written.permission of JEAN M. O'CONNELL.

5. The Trustees agree that if either property is sold during the life
of JEAN M. O'CONNELL she will be reimbursed from the sale proceeds the
principal of all rga] estate taxes on that property paid by her which are
attributable to the ﬁercentage ownership of the Trust.

In.all other respects the parties hereto agree that they are bound by

'the terms of the wlll and Trust estab11shed therein.

| ;J%Mémxm /
JEAN O'CONNELL
L:’ t:k?}awzdzéﬁ;fﬂgy
ANTHONY M. O COM§£LI

c;jézfzéi47£cig;ﬁéégz,«_a;%%;:‘:;-

HERBERT ANDERSON HIGHAM




MACKALL, MACKALL, WALKER & SILVER
4031 Chain Bridge Road
Fairfax, Virginia 22030

" Statement as of 6/20/86 Our file # 2144.01

‘ Matter: Estate of O'Connell
Anthony O'Connell ‘

8/20/85 HCM Review file; read ltr. fr.O'Connell
ltr. to O'Connell
10/ 1/85 HCM Tel.Con w/Edward J. White
836-5444
10/ 4/85 HCM Letter to Mr. O'Connell to continue
representation
10/17/85 HCM Tel.Con w/Mr. O'Connell re: agmt.
not to sell if she pays taxes
Tel.Con w/Edward White re: discuss
agmt. which might work
11/ 4/85 HCM Review agreement rec'd from White;
' Ltr. to Mr. O'Connell w/copy
11/ 8/85 HCM Tel.Con w/Mr. O'Connell; T/C to
Mr. White - left message to return
11/21/85 HCM Tel.Con w/Atty. White re: computa-
‘ tions; T/C to J.Barnes -
11/22/85 HCM Tel.Con w/Joanna Barnes re:
accounting
11/25/85 HCM Tel.Con w/Joanne Barnes; Ltr to
. "Mr. 0'Connell
11/29/85 HCM Tel.Con w/Mr. O'Connell re:add
clause re: loan & taxes w/o int.
12/ 2/85 HCM Letter from O'Connell & phone mess.
, T/C to White
12/ 4/85 HCM Tel.Con w/Atty.White; redraft agmt.
and Ltr. to Mr. O'Connell
1/22/86 HCM Tel.Con w/Atty. White and Ltr to
White sending agreement
2/12/86 HCM Letter to Mr. O'Connell w/copy of
agreement
2/24/86 HCM Review ltr from Mr. O'Connell and
‘ Ltr to Mr. O'Connell
3/12/86 HCM Letter to Mr.O'Connell trying to
’ explain re: Trustees & qualificatio
4/ 7/86 HCM Tel.Con. from Mr. O'Connell -wants
accounting first
4/ 8/86 HCM Tel.Con. w/Mr.White re: acctg. for
Mr. O'Connell
4/30/86 HCM Tel.Con. w/Mr. O'Connell; Conf.w/
Mr. Higham; T/C from Mr. White
5/ 1/86 HCM To Courthouse -to qualify the
trustees in Court
5/ 7/86 HCM Prepare draft of petition on suretv

—



' Page 1 (Continued)

MACKALL, MACKALL, 'WALKER & SILVER
4031 Chain Bridge Road ’
Fairfax, Virginia 22030

Statement  as of 6/20/86 Our file # 2144.01

‘ Matter: Estate of 0O'Connell
Anthony O'Connell

5/15/86 HCM Tel.Con. with Mr. O'Connell re:
bond and surety
Tel.Con. w/Mr.0O'Connell re: redo
petition and order - no surety!
5/19/86 HCM Revise order and petition; T/C to
Mr. White; Ltr to White & O'Connell
6/16/86 GHS Tel.Con.w/Clerk re: Order
6/17/86 HCM Tel.Con. Atty. White re: value of
trust land; T/C Patty at Clerk's

Total Fees $1,862.50

COsTS

6/20/86 Court Filing Fee-Qualification fee

: to Warren Barry, Clerk, Fairfax Co. $31.00
Total Costs: $31.00

| TOTALS
Prior balance: $0.00
Less payments received: 0.00
Current fees: 1,862.50
Current costs: ) 31.00
Amount due: : $l,893.56

Page 2 of 2
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§ EDWARD J, WHITE
ATTORNEY AT l.AW
118 SOUTH ROYAL STREET
ALEXANDR!A_, VIRGINIA 22314

TELEPHONE 836-5444

June 26, 1986

Miss Jo Ann Barnes
Bruner, Kane & McCarthy
300 North Lee Street
Alexandria, VA 22314

Re Estate of Harold O'Connell

Dear Jo Ann:

I represent Mrs. Jean O'Connell in the above-referenced
matter. '

We are now ready to file the Final Accounting. Enclosed is
a document entitled Agreement, paragraph 1 of which acknowledges
receipt of ownership by the Co-Trustees of the percentage
interest of the property. - , L
If you need any other documents, please contact me or(:

Mrs. O'Connell. ¢

Thank you. R | ! \
Sincerely,. - ’ . k\'
Edward J. White ‘
, - {
EJW/mc | - | o
Enclosure

I : ; ‘
cc: Mrs. Jean O'Connell _ | i
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EbwARD J. WHITE
ATTORNEY AT LAw
118 SOUTH ROYAL STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

TELEPHONE 836-5444

June 26, 1986
Mrs. Jean O'Connell
6541 Franconia Road
Springfield, VA 22150
Re: Estate of Harold O'Connell
Dear Mrs. O'Connell:

At last, we are ready to file the Final Accounting in this
case. ‘

forth,

In order to spare you having to mail documents back and
I am notifying Jo Ann Barnes to begin the accounting and
sending her a copy of the Agreement wherein your son and
Mr. Higham acknowledge receipt of the Trust property.

Miss Barnes will contact you at the time your signature is
needed.

Sincerely,

=7

Edward J} White
EJW/mc
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ANTHONY M. O'CONNELL
CONSERVATOR
2337 SOUTH THIRTREENTH STREET
ST. LOUIS..MISSOURI 63104

(314) 776.4028

July 1,1986

Mr. Robert J. McCandlish
Commissioner of Accounts
Commissioner's Office

Clrcult Court of Fairfax County
4069 Chain Bridge road

Fairfax, Virginia 22030

Re:Estate of Harold A. 0'Connell
Fiduciary No. 21840

-

Dear Mr. McCandlish:s

Would you please send a copy of the final estate filing to
each of the trustees,Anthony M. 0'Connell and Herbert
Anderson Higham? ’

A copy of the Certificate of Qualification is inclosed.

I thank you in advance.

i;%iii?’ L /5%27 C:yck*u&¢szfi7/4

Anthony M. Connell

cc:Herbert Anderson Higham
6208 Higham Drive
Alexandria, Virginia 22310
- (703) '971-3129
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VIRGINTIA:
COMMISSIONER gg ACCOUNTS
CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY
RE: Harold A. O'Connell Estate
FIDUCIARY NO: 21840
QUALIFICATION DATE: June 18, 1975
SUMMONS

TO THE SHERIFF OF COUNTY OF FAIRFAX

STATE OF VIRGINIA, GREETINGS:
WHEREAS,
Jean M. 0O'Connell
6541 Franconia Road
Springfield, VA 22152
qualified on the above date as fiduciary of the above-referenced
matter and has failed to make certain filings with the Com-
missioner of Accounts as required by law as more particularly
set forth below; |
THEREFORE, you are hereby directed to summons said fiduciary
to present before me, within thirty (30) days from fhe date of

the service of this summons, the following:

A proper Accounting accompanied by the required fee
and vouchers.

GIVEN under my hand in Fairfax County, Virginia, this

_ P aay of /f\u/QM\ , 197b .
A\

(Deputy) Cg¢mm oner of Accounts

NOTICEkTO THE FIDUCIARY:

The fee for this summons is $25. Checks should be made payable
to “Cqmmissioner of Accounts”. This fee is chargeable to the
Fiduciary and not the Estate. '

W S-b ~ ¢

— = wressswresssnaill
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Executed in Fairfax Copnty, visginia, 11is
.......... day ol.. Aoy 1 ,/O?LO'M
by POSTING a true copy of the within mentioned
papgrs on the front door ef the usual } “acc ol coode of
............ = WO AL Y T V2 S
neither...5. he nor any member of the «umily over
pixteen years of age being found there.

M. WAYNE HUGGINS, SHERIFE

By Q{:)g]wﬁuﬁ‘!@

Deputy Sherilt




EopwarD J. WHITE
ATTORNEY AT LAaw
118 SOUTH ROYAL STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

TELERHONE 836-5444

August 8, 1986

Hon. Robert J. McCandlish, Esq.
Cominissioner of Accounts

4069 Chain Bridge Road

Fairfax, Virginia 22030

Re: Estate of Harold M. O'Connell

Dear Mr. McCandlish,

Enclosed is the Fourth and Final Accounting in the captioned
estate with your checks in the amounts of $35.00 and $25.00.

Please note that the Trustees have qualified in this case
and the attached agreement is submitted as a receipt for the
trust property.

The vouchers for the real estate taxes paid by
Mrs. O0'Connell add to more than the amount stated but in this
case it makes no difference. ‘

Edward J. White

EJW/e
Encl.
Copy to: Mrs. O'Connell


anthonyoconnell
Text Box
 93


LAW OFFICES
MACKALL, MACKALL, WALKER & SILVER

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

HENRY C. MACKALL 4031 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD

DOUGLASS S. MACKALL, I

DOUGLAS D. WALKER FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA TELEPHONES
GLENN H. SILVER 22030 (703) 273-0320
NANCY E. GIBB (703) 273-03 21

AMY E. BLANCHARD

August 11, 1986

Mr. Anthony M. O'Connell Herbert A. Higham, Esquire
2337 South 13th Street 6208 Higham Drive
St. Louis, Missouri 63104 Alexandria, Virginia 22310

Re: Estate of Harold A. O'Connell
Dear Mesgsrs. O'Connell and Higham:

I have received today from Mr. White and enclose herewith a
copy of the Fourth and Final Accounting which was filed with Mr.
McCandlish in connection with the Estate of Harold O'Connell.

Sincerely,

Hengjég%;;:;Zall

. HCM/ jkw
Enclosures

/|
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COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE

CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY

4069 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD

TELEPHONE 386-0268
ROBERT J. MCCANDLISH, JR.

COMMISHONER OF ACCOUNTS FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030 Depats Commisioas of Accosnts

Mr. Anthony M. 0'Connell
-2337 South Thirteenth Street Date: August 13, 1986

-St. Louis, Missouri 63104 m:_ Fstate of Harold A, Q'Connell
: Final Accounting

Please be advised of the following:

1. The inventory filed for the above-referenced estate cannot be approved for the following
reasons:

A. It was unsigned and is being returned herewith for execution.

. It was not notarized and is being returned herewith for notarization.

. It was not signed by resident co-fiduciary.

. Fee for filing and recording was not submitted/insufficient. Please submit your
check made payable to "Cammissioner of Accounts” in the amount of §
Other:

L1

2. The Accounting for the above-referenced estate has been filed with this office but cannot
be approved for the following reasons:

__A. It was unsigned and is being returned herewith for execution.
___B. Supporting vouchers are incomplete. Please furnish the following:

__C. It was not signed by resident co-fiduciary.
__D. Fee for stating and recording was not submitted/insufficient. Please submit your
check made payable to "Commissioner of Accounts" in the amount of § .
E. Other:

3. Your Statement in Lieu of an Accounting for the above-referenced estate has been filed
with this office but cannot be approved for the following reasons:

__A. The following supporting vouchers need to be submitted:
(1) Funeral Receipt
(2) Virginia State Inheritance Tax Receipt, if any
(3) Federal Estate Tax Receipt, if any, and Closing Letter
___ (4) Receipt fram specific devisee(s)
B. Fee for stating and recording was not submitted/insufficient. Please submit your
T check made payable to "Commissioner of Accounts" in the amount of § .
C. Other:

4. The Trustee's Report has been filed in this office but cannot be approved for the
following reason(s):

A. It is unsigned and therefore is being returned herewith for execution.

___B. The following supporting voucher(s) need to be submitted: (1) Original Note(s)
(2)
5. Your claim was received in this office on . It will be considered
filed upon the receipt of a fee in the sumof § .

6. Your check for filing fees is being returned herewith for the following reason(s):

__A. It is unsigned. Please execute and return it.
B. The payee is incorrect. Please make it payable to "Commissioner of Acocounts”.

__C. Other:

XX 7. oOther: Per your request of 7/1/86, enclosed is a copy of the final
accounting on the above estate which was filed with this
office on 8/11/86. A copy has also been sent to Mr. Higham.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to give this office a call.
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ANTHONY M. O'CONNELL
CONSERVATOR
2337 SOUTH THIRTEENTH STREET
8T. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63104

(314) 776-4926

August 27,1986

Hon. Robert J. McCandlish, Esq.
Commissioner of Accounts

4069 Chain Bridge Road
Fairfax, Virginia 22030

Reference: Estate of Harold A. 0'Connell
Fiduciary # 21840

Dear Mr. McCandlish:
I am cotrustee of a trust created by the will of Harold A.
0'Connell and have two questions concerning the filing of

an Inventory and an Accounting.

1.I've been advised to file an Inventory, yet page L of the
Notice to Fiduciarieg states "A trustee of a trust created by

a will is not required to file an Inventory but is required to
file Accountings as specified above". Do I, in fact, not have
to file an inventory?

2.May I get your permission to file Accountings of the trust

once every three years after the innitial Account,instead of
annually?The assets of the trust'consists of part interest in
two pieces of non-income producing real estate and I anticipate
no change in their status.During the ten year life of this estate
Accountings were done once every three years.

Thank you for your help.

Sincere

A O Covnrett/

Anthony M. 0*Connell

Copy to:
Herbert Anderson Higham,co-trustee
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COMMISSIONER S OFFiICE

CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY

4089 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD

TELEPHONE 388-0288

o AL, I FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030 Depaty Comtmaet of Acconsts

Anthony M. 0O'Connell

pete:  0/18/86
2337 South Thirteenth St. . '
St. Louis, Missouri 63104 — { Harol —

Please be advised of the following:

1. The inventory filed for the above-referenced estate cannot be approved for the following
reasons:

A. It was unsigned and is being returned herewith for execution.

. It was not notarized and is being returned herewith for notarization.

. It was not signed by resident co-fiduciary.

. PFee for filing and recording was not submitted/insufficient. Please submit your
check made payable to "Commissioner of Accounts” in the amount of § .

. Other:

2. The Accounting for the above-referenced estate has been filed with this office but cannot
be approved for the following reasons:

__A. It was unsigned and is being returned herewith for execution.
___B. Supporting vouchers are incomplete. Please furnish the following:

___C. It was not signed by resident co-fiduciary.
__D. Fee for stating and recording was not submitted/insufficient. Please sutmit your
check made payable to "Conmissioner of Accounts" in the amount of $ .
E. Other:

3. Your Statement in Lieu of an Accounting for the above-referenced estate has been filed
with this office but cannot be approved for the following reasons:

__A. The following supporting wouchers need to be submitted:
__ (1) Funeral Receipt

~_(2) Virginia State Inheritance Tax Receipt, if any

(3) Federal Estate Tax Receipt, if any, and Closing Letter

~ (4) Receipt frum specific devisee(s)
__B. Fee for stating and recording was not submitted/insufficient. Please submit your

- check made payable to "Commissioner of Accounts" in the amount of § .
C. Other:

4. The Trustee's Report has been filed in this office but cannot be approved for the
following reason(s):

__A. It is unsigned and therefore is being returned herewith for execution.
__B. The following supporting vol.x:her(s) need to be submitted: (1) Original Note(s)
(@

5. Your claim was received in this office on . It will be considered
filed upon the receipt of a fee in the sum of § .

6. Your check for filing fees is being returned herewith for the following reason(s):

A, It is unsigned. Please execute and return it.
__B. The payee is incorrect. Please make it payable to "Conmissicner of Accounts®.
___C. Other:

X 7. other: Regarding your letter dated 8/17/86 concerning the above mentioned estate,
#1) No you do not have to file an inventory. #2) As the Statue states you may not
file every 3 years after the first accounting unless the gross value is less
than $10,000.00.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to give this office a call.


anthonyoconnell
Text Box
 98


Fourth
Account
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ESTATE OF HAROLD M. O'CONNELL

IN m{" ‘RCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX couuw,( IRGINIA

(name of decedent, ward, etc.)

ACCOUNT OF JEAN M. O'CONNELL, EXECUTRIX

FIDUCIARY # 2' 8"0

"~ (name of Personal Representative(s) and titles(s)

Number of this account Fourth and Final

(lst, 2nd, third, etc.)

Covering period from January 1, 1985 to

~ April 30, 1986

(date)

ASSETS RECEIVED

(date)

N

DESCRIPTION DISBURSEMENTS
. (or on hand) /

ASSETS REMAINING ON HAND AT DECEMBER 31, .ﬁ.éEL!!tQm_n-
1984, PER THIRD ACCOUNT QUAL. »
One-half interest in residence and FILED ok

3.3365 acres at 6541 Franconia Road, ‘ PAID.
Springfield, V1rgxn1a $40,681.00 TAPED,
One-half .interest in 15 acres of unnmproved POSTED,
land, Accotink Station, Fairfax,
Virginia 37,500.00
Due to'Jean M. 0'Connell for net advances (775.52)
TOTAL FOR WHICH TO ACCOUNT ' $77!405'48W//
RECEIPTS: .
None

EXPENSES PAID BY WIFE: k
1985 real estate tax $ 2,642.01
Third account filing fee 35.00
Preparation of thifd account -325.00
Fourth and final account Y

filing fee (est%yated) 35.00 $ 3,037.0l#

’
.

DISTRIBUTIONS:

Anthony M. O'Connell and Herbert Anderson
Higham, Trustees u/w of Harold M,
0'Connell:

46.,0994% interest in residence
and 3.3365 acres at
6541 Franconia Road,

Springfield, Virginia $37,507.39
46.0994% interest in 15 acres
of unimproved land,
Accotink Station, Fairfax, //
Virginia 34,574 .55 72,081.944/
Totals carried forward $77,405.48 $75,118.95
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IN TH( IRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY, .IRGINIA

- — R PAGE 2
sook 381mer1S75
ESTATE OF HARQLD M. O'CONNELLA
(name of decedent, ward, etc.)
ACCOUNT OF JEAN M. O'CONNELL, EXECUTRIX FIDUCIARY #
(name of Personal Representative(s) and titles(s)
Number of this account Fourth and Final
(lst, 2nd, third, etc.)
Covering period from January 1, 1985 to April 30, 1986
' (date) (date)
DESCRIPTION ASSETS RECEIVED DISBURSEMENTS
(or on hand)
Totals brought forward $77,405 .48 $75,118.95

DISTRIBUTIONS: (Continued)
Jean M. 0'Connell:
3.90067 interest in residence
and 3.3365 acres at
6541 Franconia Road,

Springfield, Virginia $ 3,173.61
3.90062 interest in 15 acres

of unimproved land,

Accotink Station, Fairfax,

Virginia 2,925.45
Due to Jean M. 0'Connell for

net advances (3,812.53)

TOTALS
ASSETS REMAINING

Vouchers in support of said disbursements
¥

Date: [2;; ?4 iéz 6 g /?gé | /"‘

$77,405,4£/
SNSRI
NONE

L

2,286.53 ()

$77,405.48%]

are submitted herewith.

c/ﬁd,m. \l/ﬂ (7 WMOQ

Jean M, 0'Connell, Executrix

The appropriate vouchers and filing fee MUST accompany this account
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ESTATE OF HAROLD M. O'CON

COMPUTATION OF ASSETS TO BE TRANSFERRED TO RESIDUARY TRUST

PROBATE ASSETS:
1/2 interest ~ residence
1/2 interest - Accotink
605 shares, Washington Mutual
220 shares, New Virginia
Refund
Overpayment of Virginia tax
Cash

{

PAYABLE TO WIFE DIRECTLY:

Cash POD

Life insurance

Jointly owned property

Personal property

U. S. Civil Service

Annuity

Gross estate per return
. Funeral expenses, etc., per return
Net estate '
Federal estate and Virginia inheritance tax
Net estate
_ Less property passing directly to wife
Net probate estate
Marital deduction $74,307
Less passing directly 63,580

Residuary estate

ASSETS TO BE TRANSFERRED TO RESIDUARY TRUST:
Fractional interest in real estate:
$72,082/$78,181 of 1/2 interest in
real estate = 46.09942

$ 40,681

37,500
6,709
1,953

5
57
3,245

$ 90,150

$ 16,541
14,918
13,902

500
1,381
16,338

$ 63,580

$153,986
5,372
$148,614
2,225
$146,389
63,580

$ 82,809

10,727

$ 72,082
SETsnercrI

-
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. THIS AGREEMENT, made this A2 day of )z, , 1988 by and

between JEAN M. O'CONNELL and ANTHONY M. O'CONNELL and HERBERT ANDERSON
HIGHAM, Trustees, provides: | | ‘

WHEREAS, under the Will of the late HAROLD A. O'CONNELL, which Will
has been admitted to probate among the records of the Circuit Conrt of

Fairfax County, certain property was left to ANTHONY M. O'CONNELL, Trustee,

upon the terms and conditions of the Trust set forth in the aforesaid Hill;

WHEREAS, ANTHONY M. O'CONNELL is not a resident of the Commonwealth
©of Virgiaia and HERBERT ANDERSON HIGHAM has qualified as Co-Trustee in
" this case; | S
WHEREAS, the corpus of the Trust, as presently const1tuted cons1sts
| of a 46. 0994 percent ownersh1p of two parcels of real estate located- 1n
.Fa1rfax County, Virginia, the first he1ng known a; 6541 Franconia Road and
is tha residence of JEAN M. O'CONNELL the second being fifteen (15) acres
of land located in Accotink Station, 1dentif1ed as Map Reference number
020-4-01-0017;
. NHEREAS. 1t is the desire of the parties to fund the Trust as set
forth in the w111 and to prov1de secur1ty for JEAN M. 0' CONNELL and
'stab111ty for the Trust; ,

IT 1S HEREBY AGREED that in return for mutual promises as consideration
‘for this agreement. the parties agree to the fo]lowing |

1. The Cu-Trustees, by the1r s1gnatures hereupon, acknow]edge rece1pt
ot the 45.0994 percent ownership of the two parcels referred to above.

2. JEAN M. O'CONNELL hereby agrees that she is the owner of the

remaining 53.9006 percentage interest of the two parcels referred to above.
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3. JEAN M. O'CONMELL hereby agrees that she will at all times pay
the real estate taxes and other costs of maintaining thése two parcels
of property. |

4. The Trustees hereby agree that during the Tife of JEAN M. O'CONNELL,
they will not sell or attempt to sell by partition éf otherwise, either of
the two tracts of property without the written permission of JEAN’M. O'CONNELL.

5.. The Trustees agree that. if either property is sold during the life
of JEAN M. O°CONNELL she will be reimbursed from the sale proceeds the
principal of all réaI estate taxes on that property paid by her which are
attr1butab1e 0 “the percentage ownership of the Trust. |

In all other respects, the part1es hereto agree that they are bound by
.' the terms of the Will1 and Trust estab11shed therein.

7&/

HERBERT ANDERSON HIGHAH



STATE OF VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, to-wit:

I, ROBERT J. MCCANDLISH, JR., Commissioner of Accounts for Fairfax County,
Virginia, do hereby certify that I have this day stated the foregoing
account, after having given the notice required by law, and have approved
the same. Vouchers for said disbursements were submitted therewith.

GIVEN under my hand this Zg EE day of S;ﬁ,z& » 19 ZL .
<

Puc ot )

Robegt J. McCandlish, J¥.
Commissioner of Accounts
Fairfax County, Virginia

IN THE CLERK'S OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE COUNTY OF FAIRFAX,
VIRGINIA:

I, WARREN E. BARRY, Clerk of the Circuit Court of Fairfax County, Virginia,
do hereby certify that the foregoing Account or Report has been filed in my
office for more than fifteen days, and that no exceptions have been filed
thereto, and the same is now recorded pursuant to the provisions of Section
26-33 and 26-35, of the Code of Virginia, as amended.

\d__. P~ — 2] e
GIVEN under my hand this /35  day of Wlﬂ/ . 19% .

TESTE:~ WARREN) E. /BARRY, C

u /- lDeputy Clerk



ANTHONY M. O'CONNELL
CONSER;IATOR
2337 SOUTH THIRTEENTH STREET
8T. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63104

(314) 776-4026

December 28, 1987

Mr. Edward J. White
118 South Royal Street
Alexandria, Virginia 22314

Dear Mr. White:

I got a buyer for my mothers residence while you were out of town.
A copy of the purchase agreement is inclosed.

In spite of your excellent advice to my mother to sigh nothing
without your first looking at it, I urged her to sign this
(December 24, 1987) because it is so clean and I felt strongly
that it was not good business to wait until January 8, 1988.

" Assuming we pass the study period contingency,I hope you will
"handle the settlement.

I'm taking the liberty of giving your name to the buyer, Mr.
R E. Lynch. Mr. Lynch mentioned that he may need copies of
estate taxes, the death certificate, etc., things I don't
have.

Mr. Edwin W. (Bill) Lynch Jr. can be reached at:

{
Lynch Properties Limited Partnership
6340 Brandon Avenue

Springfield, Virginia 22150 Sincerely,

or J— ;
ey oV > s
L7 e 0 Chpe o, 7 f

Guston Land Company Aﬁthonny'Connell 7
D

7514 Rambling Ridge Drive
Fairfax Station, Virginia 22039

(703) 569-4992 —
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Anthony O’Connell

6541 Franconia Road
Springfield, Virginia 22150
August 25, 1995

Mr. Henry C. MacKall, Attorney
MacKall, MacKall & Gibb

4031 Chain Bridge Road
Fairfax, Virginia 22030

Ref: Funding the testamentary
Trust of Harold A. O’Connell

Dear Mr. MacKall:

Thank you again for your help during the approximate period of
6/25/85 thru 8/11/86, when I was a client of yours.

I am writing to ask if you would be kind enough to send me copies
of letters sent to you by Mr. Edward J. White, attorney, during
this period, and any other relevant information. I believe I have
copies of all of your letters (sixteen), but only one letter from
Mr. White to you (dated 4/25/86, with a copy to my mother).

I thank you in advance.

Sincerely,

Anthony onnell



- LAW OFFICES

MACKALL, MACKALL & GIBB

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION .
‘403| CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD
FAIRFAX,VIRGINIA

HENRY C.MACKALL ) 22030 (703) 273-0320

DOUGLASS S. MACKALL TIT FAX (703) 273-0267
NANCY EDDY GIBB

CELESTE BURNS VELLA

WM. QUINTON ROBINSON

MARY D. WAGAMAN

RICHARD B. LANKFORD

LAURA LEIGH RATCHFORD

August 29, 1995

Mr. Anthony O’Connell
6541 Franconia Road
Springfield, Virginia 22150

Re: Trust of Harold A. O’'Connell
Dear Mr. O’Connell:

| am in receipt of your letter of August 25, 1995. In addition to the letter
from Mr. White referred to in your letter, | have letters from him of the following
dates: October 29, 1985, January 31, 1986, February 27, 1986 and June 2, 1986
| also have a copy of a letter from him to Mr. McCandlish dated August 8, 1986.
Copies of these letter are enclosed herewith.

Very truly yours,

Henry C.

HCM/jkw
Enclosures
c:\wpBO\Itr



. LAW OFFICES
MACKALL, MACKALL & GIBB
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION .
403) CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD

FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA

HENRY C. MACKALL 22030 (703) 273-0320

DOUGLASS S. MACKALL IIT FAX (703) 273-0267
NANCY EDDY GIBB

CELESTE BURNS VELLA

WM. QUINTON ROBINSON

MARY D. WAGAMAN

RICHARD B. LANKFORD

LAURA LEIGH RATCHFORD

August 29, 1995

Mr. Anthony O’Connell
6541 Franconia Road
Springfield, Virginia 22150

STATEMENT

Copies of letters from Attorney Edward White
Re: Trust U/W of Harold O’Connell

b at $1.00 each $5.00




Jean O'Connell
instructs Joanne
Barnes to send her
the final estate
account. This is the
only thing needed to
fund the trust and the
only thing asked for.

Accou ntanf[s

7
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bp-lagkdplelexx-hange
hllWf gectecy

atTa-O'Connell

Secrecy is fatal. Jean O'Connell
and Anthony O'Connell are
isolated from each other by a wall
of secrecy leaving each dependent
on what the accountants tell them.
Behind this wall Mother is led to
believe that | am the problem and |
am led to believe that Mother is the
problem. | believed Mother was
the problem until | found her
memos of the accountants
instructions to her in her papers
after her death. If she had not
written the memos, if the memos
had not survived, and if | had not
found them, | would still believe
that she was the problem. Mother
died believing | was the problem.
Sunshine is the only protection the
family has.
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Text Box
draft, deed, how much
"later-non-taxable exchange
"establish wall of secrecy 
withhold final estate account
supplant established fiduciaries
entangle using an "Agreement"
entangle using marital deduction 
entangle using real estate tax
"draft-deed-howmuch"
co-trustee issue 
Sell trust assets
qualify issue 
bond problem

anthonyoconnell
Text Box

anthonyoconnell
Text Box
Jean O'Connell instructs Joanne Barnes to send her the final estate account. This is the only thing needed to fund the trust and the only thing asked for.


anthonyoconnell
Text Box
Secrecy is fatal. Jean O'Connell and Anthony O'Connell are isolated from each other by a wall of secrecy leaving each dependent on what the accountants tell them. Behind this wall Mother is led to believe that I am the problem and I am led to believe that Mother is the problem.  I believed  Mother was the problem until I found her memos of the accountants instructions to her in her papers after her death. If she had not written the memos, if the memos had not survived, and if I had not found them, I would still believe that she was the problem. Mother  died believing I was the problem. Sunshine is the only protection the family has. 


	                    100-230p (chart 100 pdfs) 
	     E. A. Prichard
	    1974.04.11 e. a. prichard prepares the wilsl of jean o'connell and h a o'connell
	detail: fiduciaries, will book 201 page 105
	detail: no bond

	    1974.04.11 will of h a o'connell
	    1975.05.26 death of h a o'connell
	    1975.06.03  e a prichard to jean o'connell
	                     Supplant
	    1975.06.30  e a prichard (m yates) to jean o'connell
	    1975.09.10  e a prichard (munford yates) to jean o'connell
	1975.09.10 bill 

	    1975.10.12 jean o'connell to e a prichard
	    1975.10.17  to jean o'connell
	enclosure 1

	    1975.12.26 e a prichard  (munford yates) to jean o'connell
	    E. A. Prichard out
	    1976.01.12 amended 1974 State income tax (Maybe Joanne Barnes worked for "Stanton, Minter and BRUNER" in 1976?).
	    1977.11.07 commssioner's office [stephen best] to jean o'connell (letter before first account)
	1978.02.01 (?) memo by  Jean O'Connell ("Mission accomplished")

	    1978.02.01  First Court Account
	page 1
	page 2
	page 3 (signed february 1, 1978) 

	    1980.04.21 robert mccandlish to jean o'connell (letter for account)
	    1981.04.10  Second Court Account
	page 1 
	page 2
	page 3 (signed april 21, 1981. In 1985 jean o'connell will be instructed to sign and date this same second account with the date of january 3, 1985.) 

	1   1984.11.15 summons; jesse wilson to jean o'connell (summons for account)
	2   undated    list of dates concerning summons 
	              Philip Shalloway
	                    big yellow envelope 1 (bye1); jean o'connell's memos
	3                  big yellow envelope 1; jean o'connell's memos, labeled
	3-1   will and estate papers
	3-2   to Mr. Shalloway
	3-3   *not returned by Mr. Wall
	3-4    p.s.. Notice from Sheriff
	3-5    971-2855
	3-6    19 Dec 84 - filereceived from client -PDS ...
	3-7    will  WB201-96 ...
	3-8    real estate (both parcels) ...
	3-9    first accounting filed & approved ...
	3-10  already filed 1980-jmo'c 
	3-11  971-3700
	4   1984.12.26 robert mccandlish to clement wall
	5     1985.01.03 new Will for  Jean O'Connell
	6   1985.01.03  bill, philip shalloway to jean o'connell
	7             False lost account
	page 3: from recorded second account, "April 10, 1981"
	page 3: from unknown instructor "1/3/85"
	page 3: from "lost account" "Jan. 3, 1985"

	8   1985.01.03  jean o'connell's check book registry
	9   1985?.?.? memo of planned phone call to philip shalloway
	10   1985.01.16  philip shalloway to jean o'connell
	11   1985.01.23 memo (of planned phone call?) to philip shalloway 
	            Edward White
	          False final account
	12   1985.01.23    False Final Court Account
	page 1 with "copy Original delivered by hand to Office of Commissioner of Accts. Jan. 23,1985  35.00 fee paid" memo 
	detail

	page 2 with "From Edward White- The final filing for HAO'C Estate" memo 
	detail 
	detail in color


	          Third account
	13   1985.01.23    Third Court Account
	page 1     (same as page 1 of false final account)
	approval page

	14    1985.01.23  jean o'connell's check book registry
	15    1985.02.03  jean o'connell to philip shalloway
	16    1985.02.08 philip shalloway to jean o'connell
	17    1985.02.25  jean o'connell to philip shalloway
	         Philip Shalloway out
	18    1985.05.08  robert mcclandlish to Jean o'connell
	        Anthony O'Connell
	19    1985.05.??  jesse wilson's computaions on anthony o'connell visit to robert mccandilsh
	20a  1985.05.14*  jean o'connell to joanne barnes
	20b   1985.05.14*  joanne barnes to jean o"connell
	21     1985.05.30  new will for jean o'connell by edward white.
	          1985.05.30  jean o'connell's check book registry
	check registry

	22     1985.05.30  jean o'connell to commissioner (draft)
	23     1985.05.30  jean o'connell to commissioner
	24     1985.05.31  jean o'connell sends copie of May 8 letter to the accountants
	25    1985.06.03  jean o'connell sends copy of May 8 letter and estate accounts to anthony o'connell
	26    1985.06.14  anthony o'connell to jean o'connell
	27    1985.06.18  anthony o'connell to joanne barnes
	no response

	28    1985.06.20  anthony o'connell to henry mackall
	29    1985.06.25  henry mackall to anthony o'connell
	30    1985.07.08  henry mackall to anthony o'connell
	31    1985.07.11  henry mackall to joanne barnes
	32    1985.07.11  henry mackall to anthony o'connell (bill)
	33    1985.07.11  anthony o'connell to robert mccandlish
	34    1985.07.16  robert mclandlish to anthony o'connell
	35    1985.07.16  anthony o'connell to jean o'connell
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	40    1985.08.20 anthony o'connell to joanne barnes
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	41    1985.08.20 henry mackall to anthony o'connell 
	42    1985.08.21 anthony o'connell to jean o'connell 
	43    1985.08.22 anthony o'connell to robert mccandlish
	44    1985.08.23 anthony o'connell to robert mccandlish
	enclosure: 1985.08.16 joanne barnes to jean o'connell
	enclosure: computaion page
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	enclosure: "deed' - "agreement" - "receipt"
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	56    1985.11.25 henry mackall to anthony o'connell
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	71    1986.03.03 anthony o'connell henry mackall
	72    1986.03.06  anthony o'connell to sheila o'connell and jean nader
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	73    1986.03.12 henry mackall to anthony o'connell
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